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Gebrauchsanweisung D

Monosyn®
Produktbeschreibung
Monosyn® ist ein steriles, synthetisches, resorbierbares, monofiles
chirurgisches Nahtmaterial aus einem Copolymer mit der
Zusammensetzung Glykolid (72 %), ε-Caprolacton (14 %) und
Trimethylencarbonat (14 %). Monosyn® ist in violetter Einfärbung
mit dem Farbstoff D&C Violet Nr. 2 (Colour-Index-Nummer 60725)
sowie auch ungefärbt (Beige) erhältlich. Monosyn® erfüllt alle
Anforderungen der Eur. Pharm. und der United States Pharm  .  für
steriles, synthetisches resorbierbares, monofiles Nahtmaterial, mit
Ausnahme von geringfügigen Abweichungen im Fadendurchmesser.
Anwendungsgebiete
Monosyn® ist zur Adaptation von Weichgeweben und/oder
zur Ligatur in der Allgemeinchirurgie, Gynäkologie, Urologie,
Mundchirurgie, einschließlich Hautverschluss, geeignet, wenn
das chirurgische Verfahren die Verwendung eines resorbierbaren
Nahtmaterials erfordert. Monosyn® ist nicht für kardiovaskuläres,
Augen- bzw. Nervengewebe geeignet.
Typische Anwendungen sind:
- Subkutaner und intrakutaner Hautverschluss
- Netzfixierung in der Allgemeinchirurgie
- Gastrointestinale Anastomosen
- Verschluss der Ovarial-, Gebärmutter- bzw. Vaginalschleimhaut
Wirkungsweise
Nach der Implantation von Monosyn® tritt eine leichte
Entzündungsreaktion auf, die typisch für eine endogene Reaktion auf
Fremdkörper ist. Monosyn® wird durch Hydrolyse abgebaut und die
Abbauprodukte werden danach vom Körper metabolisiert, ohne die
Implantationsstelle nachhaltig zu verändern. Implantationsstudien
haben gezeigt, dass der Faden nach 13 bis 14 Tagen ca. 50 % der
ursprünglichen Knotenreißkraft aufweist. Der Abbau von Monosyn®
erfolgt zum größten Teil nach 60 bis 90 Tagen.
Gegenanzeigen
Monosyn® ist kontraindiziert bei Patienten mit bekannter
Empfindlichkeit oder Allergie gegen seine Bestandteile (Glycolid,
ε-Caprolacton, Trimethylencarbonat und Farbstoff D&C Violet
Nr. 2) und wenn eine längere Wundunterstützungsdauer
erforderlich ist (z. B. bei Gewebe unter Spannung oder Fixierung von
synthetischen Gefäßprothesen bzw. Transplantaten, die eine längere
Wundunterstützungsdauer (langfristig oder dauerhaft) benötigen,
etwa Herzklappen oder Prothesen in der Traumatologie).
Art der Anwendung
Bei der Auswahl des Nahtmaterials sind das Zielgewebe, die
erforderliche Wundunterstützungsdauer, Wundgröße, der Zustand
des Patienten sowie die jeweilige Nahttechnik zu berücksichtigen.
Kontaminierte oder infizierte Wunden sind nach angemessener
chirurgischer Praxis zu behandeln.
Monosyn® ist für eine breite Patientenpopulation, einschließlich
Erwachsener, Kinder (auch Neugeborene) und Jugendlicher jeglichen
Geschlechts indiziert, bei denen keine Gegenanzeigen vorliegen.
Warnhinweise / Vorsichtsmaßnahmen
Der Anwender sollte mit den chirurgischen Verfahren und Techniken,
einschließlich Anforderungen an die Reißfestigkeit und Auswahl der
geeigneten Stärke, vertraut sein. Die Implantation von Monosyn®
bei schwach vaskularisiertem Gewebe kann zu einer verzögerten
Resorption des Fadens führen. Monosyn® Nahtmaterial muss
anhand von chirurgischen Standardverfahren, einschließlich
adäquater Verknotung nach anerkannter chirurgischer Praxis
(flache, überkreuzte Knoten, ggf. mit zusätzlichen Schlingen je nach
Ermessen des Chirurgen und chirurgischen Umständen), platziert
werden.
Der Kontakt von Monosyn® mit Präparaten auf Alkoholbasis oder
oxidierenden Präparaten kann den einwandfreien Zustand des
Nahtmaterials beeinträchtigen. Achten Sie bei der Verwendung des
Nahtmaterials darauf, die Nadel nicht zu beschädigen. Fassen Sie die
Nadel in einem Bereich von einem Drittel (1/3) bis zur Hälfte (1/2)
des Abstandes  der Armierungszone an und niemals direkt am Ende,
wo der Faden befestigt ist, oder an der Nadelspitze. Ein Anfassen an
der Nadelspitze kann die Penetrationsleistung beeinträchtigen und
zum Bruch der Nadel führen. Beim Anfassen an der Armierungszone
kann sich die Nadel verbiegen oder brechen. Vermeiden Sie ein
Zurechtbiegen von Nadeln, da sie dadurch an Stärke und Widerstand
gegenüber Biegung und Bruch einbüßen können. Besondere Vorsicht
ist bei Verwendung von Monosyn® Nahtmaterial geboten, um
Quetsch- und Knickschäden des Monofilaments durch chirurgische
Instrumente, wie etwa Pinzette oder Nadelhalter zu vermeiden.
Vorsicht beim Hantieren mit chirurgischen Nadeln, um versehentliche
Stichverletzungen zu vermeiden. Nadeln nach der Verwendung über
einen dafür vorgesehenen Behälter entsorgen.
Nebenwirkungen
Wie bei jedem anderen Nahtmaterial kann es bei längerem Kontakt
mit Salzlösungen wie Urin und Gallenflüssigkeit zu Steinbildungen
kommen.
Wie bei jedem Nahtmaterial können nach der Implantation
gelegentlich folgende Nebenwirkungen auftreten: a transiente
Entzündung, Fremdkörperreaktion, vorübergehende lokale Reizung,
Granulation, Fadenabszess oder Fadensinus, beeinträchtigtes
kosmetisches Ergebnis und Infektion an der Wundstelle. Bereits
existierende Infektionen können gelegentlich aufgrund des
Fremdkörpers verstärkt werden. Gelegentliche Wunddehiszenz,
Nahtextrusion, kein Erreichen einer adäquaten Wundunterstützung
beim Verschluss von Stellen, die sich ausdehnen und unter Spannung
befinden, kein Erreichen einer adäquaten Wundunterstützung bei
älteren, unterernährten oder geschwächten Patienten oder bei
Patienten mit Krankheiten, die den Wundheilprozess verzögern
und/oder mit verzögerter Resorption bei Gewebe mit schlechter
Blutversorgung können nicht ausgeschlossen werden.
Lagerung
Für Monosyn® sind keine besonderen Lagerungsbedingungen
erforderlich. Vor Feuchtigkeit und direkter Wärmeeinwirkung
schützen. Keinen extremen Temperaturbedingungen über einen
längeren Zeitraum aussetzen. Nicht nach dem Verfallsdatum
verwenden.
Sterilität
Monosyn® Nahtmaterial wurde mittels Ethylenoxidgas sterilisiert.
Monosyn® darf nicht resterilisiert werden. Offene ungebrauchte
bzw. beschädigte Packungen müssen entsorgt werden. Produkt
nicht wiederverwenden: Bei einer Wiederverwendung besteht
Infektionsgefahr für Patienten bzw. Anwender sowie das Risiko einer
beeinträchtigten Funktionsweise des Produkts. Die Verschmutzung
und/oder beeinträchtigte Funktion der Produkte können zu
Verletzung, Krankheit oder Tod führen.
Stand der Informationen: 04/2019
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Monosyn®
Description of the device
Monosyn® is a sterile synthetic absorbable monofilament surgical
suture produced from a copolymer of 72% glycolide, 14%
ε-Caprolactone, 14% Trimethylenecarbonate. Monosyn® is coloured
violet with the dyestuff D&C Violet No 2 (colour index number
60725) but is also available undyed, (beige) . Monosyn® fulfils all
the requirements of the European Pharmacopoeia and of the United
States Pharmacopoeia for sterile, synthetic absorbable monofilament
sutures, except for minor variations in suture diameter.
Indications of use
Monosyn® is indicated for use in general soft tissue approximation
and/or ligation in general surgery, gynaecology, urology, oral surgery,
including skin closure, when surgical practice requires the use of
an absorbable suture material but not for use in cardiovascular,
ophthalmic or neurological tissues.
Typical applications are:
- subcutaneous and intracutaneous sutures
- mesh fixation in general surgery
- gastro-intestinal anastomosis
- ovarian, uterus or vaginal mucosa closure
Mode of action

Upon implantation Monosyn® elicits a mild inflammatory reaction,
which is typical for an endogenous reaction to a foreign body.
Monosyn® is degraded by hydrolysis and the degradation products
are subsequently metabolized by the human body without causing
any enduring alteration of the implantation site. Implantation
studies have shown that the suture retains approximately 50% of
the original knot pull tensile strength after 13 to 14 days. The mass
degradation of Monosyn® is essentially completed in 60 to 90 days.
Contraindications
Monosyn® is contraindicated on patients with known sensitivities
or allergies to its components (glycolide, ε-caprolactone,
trimethylenecarbonate and dyestuff D&C Violet No 2) and when an
extended wound support is required (e.g. suturing of tissues under
tension or fixation of synthetic grafts prosthesis or grafts that require
extended wound support (long-term or permanent) for instance
cardiac valves or prosthesis in traumatology).
Mode of application
Sutures should be selected depending on the tissue to be sutured,
the specific duration of wound support needed, the size of the
wound, the patient´s condition and the specific suturing technique.
Contaminated or infected wounds should be treated using accepted
surgical practice.
Monosyn is intended for a broad population, adult or paediatric
patients (even neonates) regardless of gender who do not meet any
contraindication.
Warnings / Precautions
User should be familiar with surgical procedures and techniques,
including tensile strength requirements and suture size choice. The
implantation of Monosyn® in low vascularized tissue can lead to a
delayed absorption of the suture. Monosyn® sutures must be placed
properly using standard surgical techniques, including appropriate
knot tying applying accepted surgical practice (flat, square ties with
additional throws as deemed necessary by the surgeon’s experience
and by the surgical circumstance).
Bringing Monosyn® in contact with alcohol based or oxidizing
preparations might damage the integrity of the suture. Care should
be taken to avoid damaging the needle when using the suture
material. Always grasp the needle in a section 1/3 to ½ of the
distance from the fibber attachment end to the needle point, but
never directly at the end where the fibber is attached or at the point
of the needle. Grasping the needle at the area of the point could
impair the penetration performance and cause a fracture of the
needle. Grasping the needle close to the fibber attachment end could
cause bending and breakage of the needle. Reshaping needles must
be avoided and may result in a loss of their strength and resistance
towards bending and breaking. When working with Monosyn® suture
materials great care should be taken to avoid any crushing and
crimping damage of the monofilament by surgical instruments, such
as tweezers and needle holders. Care must be taken to avoid needle
stick injuries when handling surgical needles. Discard needles after
use in specially intended containers.
Side effects
As with any other suture materials, prolonged contact with salt
solutions, such as urine and bile, can lead to lithiasis.
As for any sutures after implantation the following side effects may
occur occasionally: transient inflammation foreign body reaction,
transitory local irritation, granulation, stitch abscess or sinus,
impaired cosmetic result and infection at the wound site. Existing
infections may occasionally be enhanced by any foreign body. May
not be excluded an occasional wound dehiscence, suture extrusion,
failure to provide adequate wound support in closure of the sites
where expansion, stretching or distension occur, failure to provide
adequate wound support in elderly, malnourished or debilitated
patients or in patients suffering from conditions which may delay
wound healing and/or delayed absorption in tissue with poor blood
supply.
Storage
Monosyn® does not require special storage conditions. It should be
kept away from moisture and direct heat. Do not expose to extreme
temperatures for a long period of time. Do not use after the expiry
date.
Sterility
Monosyn® sutures are sterilized by ethylene oxide gas. Monosyn®
must not be resterilized. Open unused or damaged packs shall be
discarded. Do not reuse the product: Infection hazard for patients
and/or users and impairment of product functionality due to reuse.
Risk of injury, illness or death due to contamination and/or impaired
functionality of the product.
Date of information: 04/2019
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Monosyn®
Description du produit
Monosyn® est une suture chirurgicale résorbable synthétique stérile.
C’est un monofilament constitué d’un copolymère de glycolide
(72 %), d’ε-caprolactone (14 %) et de carbonate de triméthylène
(14 %). La suture Monosyn® est disponible en violet, colorée à
par le colorant D&C violet nº 2 (Colour Index nº 60725) et est
également disponible en incolore (couleur beige). Monosyn® est
conforme à toutes les exigences de la Pharmacopée Européenne et
de la Pharmacopée des États-Unis concernant les monofilaments
résorbables synthétiques stériles, à l’exception de certains fils de
diamètres légèrement différents.
Indications d’utilisation
Monosyn® est indiqué en général pour le rapprochement des tissus
mous et/ou pour les ligatures en chirurgie générale, gynécologique,
urologique et orale, ainsi que pour la fermeture cutanée, lorsque
les procédures chirurgicales nécessitent l’utilisation de sutures
résorbables. Monosyn® ne doit pas être utilisé pour les tissus
cardiovasculaires, ophtalmiques ou neurologiques.
Les principales applications sont :
- sutures sous-cutanées et intra-cutanées
- fixation de treillis en chirurgie générale
- anastomose gastro-intestinale
- fermeture du cortex ovarien ou de la muqueuse utérine ou
vaginale
Mode d’action
Après implantation, Monosyn® provoque une légère réaction
inflammatoire, réaction endogène typique de la présence d’un corps
étranger. Monosyn® est dégradé par hydrolyse et les produits de
dégradation sont ensuite métabolisés par l’organisme sans provoquer
d’altérations permanentes au site d’implantation. Les études
d’implantation ont démontré que la suture possède environ 50 % de
sa résistance initiale à la rupture après 13 à 14 jours. La résorption de
Monosyn® intervient totalement après 60 à 90 jours.
Contre-indications
Monosyn® est contre-indiqué chez les patients sensibles ou
allergiques à ses composants (glycolide, ε-caprolactone, carbonate
de triméthylène et colorant D&C violet nº 2) et lorsqu’un support à
long terme de la plaie est recherché (par ex., suture de tissus soumis
à une tension ou fixation d’une prothèse de matériau synthétique ou
implants nécessitant un support à long terme de la plaie (de longue
durée ou permanents) comme les valves cardiaques ou les prothèses
en traumatologie).
Mode d’application
Les sutures doivent être choisies en fonction du tissu à suturer, du
temps au cours duquel le support de la plaie est nécessaire, de la
taille de la plaie, de l’état du patient et de la technique de suture
spécifique. Le traitement des plaies contaminées ou infectées doit
être effectué selon une pratique chirurgicale appropriée.
Monosyn® est indiqué chez une large population de patients adultes
et pédiatriques (y compris les nouveau-nés) qui ne présentent aucune
contre-indication.
Précautions d’emploi
L’utilisateur doit être familiarisé avec les techniques et procédures
chirurgicales, les exigences concernant la résistance à la tension et le
choix de la taille de la suture. L’implantation de Monosyn® dans des
tissus peu vascularisés peut retarder la résorption de la suture. Les
sutures Monosyn® doivent être correctement placées en appliquant
les techniques chirurgicales courantes de suture et de nouage

(nœuds plats et carrés avec des passages supplémentaires, selon
l’expérience du chirurgien et les circonstances chirurgicales).
Le contact de Monosyn® avec des préparations oxydantes ou à
base d’alcool peut compromettre l’intégrité de la suture. Lors de
l’utilisation du matériel de suture, il faut veiller à ne pas endommager
l’aiguille. Toujours saisir l’aiguille entre le tiers (1/3) et la moitié
(1/2) de la distance entre l’extrémité à laquelle est fixé le fil et la
pointe de l’aiguille, mais jamais au niveau de la fixation du fil ni au
niveau de la pointe. Saisir l’aiguille dans la zone de la pointe peut
modifier les performances de pénétration et provoquer la rupture de
l’aiguille. Saisir l’aiguille près de l’extrémité à laquelle est fixé le fil
peut provoquer une flexion ou une rupture de l’aiguille. La remise
en forme des aiguilles doit être évitée car elle peut entraîner une
diminution de leur solidité et de leur résistance à la flexion et à la
rupture. Lors de l’utilisation des sutures Monosyn®, il faut veiller
à ce que les instruments, comme les pinces ou les porte-aiguilles,
n’endommagent pas le fil par pincement ou pliure. Veiller à éviter
les blessures par piqûres avec les aiguilles chirurgicales lors de
leur manipulation. Après utilisation, éliminer les aiguilles dans des
conteneurs spécialement conçus à cet effet.
Effets secondaires
Comme pour tout autre matériel de suture, le contact prolongé
avec des solutions salines comme l’urine et la bile, peut entraîner la
formation de calculs (lithiase).
Comme pour toutes les sutures, les effets indésirables suivants
peuvent occasionnellement apparaître : réaction inflammatoire
passagère vis-à-vis d’un corps étranger, irritation locale passagère,
formation de granulomes, abcès ou fistule au niveau d’un point
de suture, mauvais résultat esthétique et infection au niveau du
site d’implantation. Tout corps étranger implanté peut également
conduire à une aggravation d’infections préexistantes. Une
déhiscence occasionnelle de la plaie, une extrusion de la suture,
l’échec pour apporter un support adéquat à la plaie lors de la
fermeture de zones soumises à une expansion, à un étirement ou
à une distension, l’échec pour apporter un support adéquat à la
plaie chez les patients âgés, souffrant de malnutrition ou affaiblis
ou chez les patients souffrant de troubles susceptibles de retarder
la cicatrisation et/ou un retard de résorption dans des tissus peu
vascularisés, ne peuvent être exclus.
Conservation
Monosyn® ne requiert aucune condition particulière de stockage.
Conserver à l’abri de l’humidité et de la chaleur directe. Ne pas
exposer à des températures extrêmes pendant de longues périodes
de temps. Ne pas utiliser après la date de péremption.
Stérilité
Les sutures Monosyn® sont stérilisées à l’oxyde d’éthylène.
Monosyn® ne doit pas être restérilisé. Les sachets ouverts non utilisés
ou endommagés doivent être éliminés. À usage unique : risque
d’infection pour le patient ou l’utilisateur et limitation de la fonction
des produits en cas de réutilisation. Risque de lésions, de maladies ou
de mort pour cause de contamination ou d’altération fonctionnelle
du produit.
Date de l’information : 04/2019

Année d’imposition du marquage CE:
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Monosyn®
Beschrijving van het hulpmiddel
Monosyn® is een steriel synthetisch resorbeerbaar monofilament
chirurgisch hechtmateriaal gemaakt uit een copolymeer van
72% glycolide, 14% ε-Caprolacton, 14% trimethyleencarbonaat.
Monosyn® is violet gekleurd met kleurstof D&C Violet No 2
(kleurindexnummer 60725) maar is ook als ongekleurd verkrijgbaar
(in beige). Monosyn® beantwoordt aan alle eisen van de Europese
Farmacopee en van de Amerikaanse Farmacopee voor steriel,
synthetisch, resorbeerbaar monofilament hechtmateriaal, behalve
voor kleine variaties in de diameter van het hechtmateriaal.
Gebruiksaanwijzingen
Monosyn® is geïndiceerd voor de approximatie en/of ligatie van
zachte weefsels in de algemene chirurgische praktijk, gynaecologie,
urologie, orale chirurgie, met inbegrip van sluiting van de huid,
wanneer in de chirurgische praktijk een resorbeerbaar hechtmateriaal
wordt vereist, maar het is niet aangewezen voor gebruik in
cardiovasculaire, oogheelkundige of neurologische weefsels.
Typische toepassingen zijn:
- subcutane en intracutane hechtingen
- mesh fixatie in de algemene chirurgie
- gastro-intestinale anastomosis
- sluiting van eierstok-, baarmoeder- of vaginale slijmvliezen
Werkwijze
Bij implantatie van Monosyn® kan er een milde ontstekingsreactie
optreden, die kenmerkend is voor een endogene reactie op
lichaamsvreemd materiaal. Monosyn® wordt afgebroken
door hydrolyse en de afbraakproducten worden vervolgens
gemetaboliseerd door het menselijk lichaam zonder enige blijvende
verandering op de plaats van implantatie te veroorzaken. Uit
implantatiestudies is gebleken dat de hechting ongeveer 50% van
de oorspronkelijke treksterkte van de knoop behoudt na 13 tot 14
dagen. Totale afbraak van Monosyn® vindt plaats na 60 tot 90 dagen.
Contra-indicaties
Monosyn® is gecontra-indiceerd bij patiënten met bekende
overgevoeligheden of allergieën voor de bestanddelen ervan
(glycolide, ε-caprolacton, trimethyleencarbonaat en kleurstof D&C
Violet No 2) en wanneer langdurige wondondersteuning vereist is
(bijvoorbeeld hechten van weefsels die onder spanning staan of
fixatie van synthetische transplantaat protheses of transplantaten
waarvoor langdurige wondondersteuning vereist is (langdurig of
permanent) bijvoorbeeld hartkleppen of prothese bij traumatologie).
Wijze van toepassing
Hechtdraden moeten worden geselecteerd volgens het te hechten
weefsel, de vereiste specifieke duur van de wondondersteuning, de
grootte van de wond, de toestand van de patiënt en de specifieke
hechttechniek. Gecontamineerde of geïnfecteerde wonden moeten
worden behandeld volgens de geijkte chirurgische praktijk.
Monosyn is bedoeld voor een brede populatie, volwassen of
pediatrische patiënten (zelfs neonaten), ongeacht het geslacht, voor
wie geen enkele contra-indicatie geldt.
Waarschuwingen en voorzorgsmaatregelen
De gebruiker moet op de hoogte zijn van chirurgische procedures
en technieken, waaronder vereiste treksterkte en keuze van de dikte
van het hechtmateriaal. De implantatie van Monosyn® in weefsels
met een slechte doorbloeding kan leiden tot een vertraagde resorptie
van de hechting. Monosyn®-hechtingen moeten correct worden
geplaatst met toepassing van de standaard chirurgische technieken,
waaronder het correct leggen van de knopen volgens de aanvaarde
chirurgische praktijk (platte en chirurgische knopen met bijkomende
slagen indien vereist, rekening houdend met de ervaring van de
chirurg en de chirurgische omstandigheden).
Contact van Monosyn® met preparaten op alcoholbasis of oxiderende
preparaten kan de integriteit van de hechting aantasten. Er moet
voor worden gezorgd dat schade aan de naald voorkomen wordt
bij het gebruik van het hechtmateriaal. De naald nooit vastpakken
aan het uiteinde waar de draad vastzit of aan de naaldpunt, maar
in de zone die zich bevindt op 1/3 tot ½ van de afstand tussen het
bevestigingspunt van de draad tot de naaldpunt. De naald vastpakken
aan de punt kan leiden tot een slechte penetratie en het breken van
de naald. De naald vastpakken dicht bij het uiteinde waar de draad
vastzit kan buigen of breken van de naald veroorzaken. Vermijd het
opnieuw vorm geven van de naalden omdat dit kan resulteren in een
verminderde treksterkte en verminderde weerstand tegen buigen
en breken. Bij het werken met Monosyn® hechtmateriaal moet
verpletteren of krimpen van het monofilament door chirurgische
instrumenten zoals pincetten of naaldhouders worden vermeden.
Gebruikers moeten voorzichtig zijn bij het hanteren van chirurgische

naalden om letsels door naaldprikken te voorkomen. Gooi de 
gebruikte naalden weg in speciale naaldencontainers.
Bijwerkingen
Zoals met alle andere hechtmaterialen, kan langdurig contact
met zoute oplossingen zoals urine en gal, leiden tot steenvorming
(lithiase).
Zoals bij alle hechtingen kunnen na implantatie soms de volgende
bijwerkingen optreden: tijdelijke op een vreemd lichaam,
kortstondige lokale irritatie, vorming van granulatieweefsel, abces
of holtevorming (sinus) onder de hechting, verminderd cosmetisch
resultaat en infectie op de plaats van de wond. Bestaande infecties
kunnen soms worden versterkt door lichaamsvreemde materialen.
Kan niet worden uitgesloten: incidentele wond dehiscentie, afstoting
van het hechtmateriaal, te weinig wondondersteuning bij het sluiten
van plaatsen waar expansie, uitrekking of optreedt, te weinig
wondondersteuning bij, ondervoede of verzwakte patiënten of bij
patiënten die lijden aan aandoeningen die de wondheling vertragen
en/of vertraagde resorptie in weefsels met een slechte doorbloeding.
Opslag
Voor Monosyn® zijn geen speciale bewaaromstandigheden vereist.
Het mag niet worden blootgesteld aan vocht en rechtstreekse
warmte. Niet gedurende langere tijd blootstellen aan extreme
temperaturen. Niet gebruiken na de vervaldatum.
Steriliteit
Monosyn® hechtmaterialen zijn gesteriliseerd met ethyleenoxidegas.
Monosyn® mag niet opnieuw gesteriliseerd worden. Geopende, niet
gebruikte of beschadigde verpakkingen moeten worden weggegooid.
Niet hergebruiken: Gevaar voor besmetting van de patiënt en/of
gebruiker en slechte werking van de producten door hergebruik. De
verontreiniging en/of slechte werking van de producten kunnen tot
verwondingen, ziektes of de dood leiden.
Datum informatie: 04/2019

Instrucciones de uso e

Monosyn®
Descripción del producto
Monosyn® es una sutura quirúrgica sintética, monofilar, absorbible
y estéril, compuesta por un copolímero de glicólido (72 %),
ε-caprolactona (14 %) y trimetilenecarbonato (14 %). La sutura
Monosyn® está disponible teñida en violeta, con el colorante D&C
Violeta n.º 2 (Colour Index n.º 60725), y también sin teñir en color
natural (color beige). Monosyn® cumple todos los requisitos que
estipula la Farmacopea Europea y la Farmacopea de los Estados
Unidos en relación a las suturas monofilares sintéticas, absorbibles y
estériles, excepto en pequeñas variaciones de diámetro.
Indicaciones de uso
Monosyn® está indicada en aquellos procedimientos quirúrgicos
que requieren la aproximación o ligadura de tejidos blandos en
cirugía general, ginecológica, urológica y oral, incluyendo el cierre
cutáneo, cuando la técnica quirúrgica requiere un material de
sutura absorbible, pero no para tejidos cardiovasculares, oftálmicos
o neurológicos.
Los usos típicos son:
- suturas subcutáneas e intracutáneas
- fijación de mallas en cirugía general
- anastomosis gastrointestinal
- cierre de la mucosa ovárica, uterina o vaginal
Modo de acción
Tras la implantación, Monosyn® provoca una leve reacción
inflamatoria, típica de una reacción endógena a un cuerpo extraño.
Monosyn® se degrada por hidrólisis y los productos de degradación
son posteriormente metabolizados por el organismo sin causar
alteraciones permanentes en la zona de implantación. Los estudios
de implantación han demostrado que la sutura mantiene cerca del
50 % de la resistencia inicial a la tracción del nudo después de 13
a 14 días. La degradación de la masa de Monosyn® se completa
esencialmente en 60 a 90 días.
Contraindicaciones
Monosyn® está contraindicada en pacientes sensibles o alérgicos a
sus componentes (glicolida, ε-caprolactona, trimetilenecarbonato
y colorante D&C Violeta n.º 2) y cuando se requiere un soporte
prolongado de la herida (p. ej., sutura de tejidos sometidos a tensión
o fijación de prótesis de material sintético o injertos que necesitan un
soporte prolongado de la herida (de larga duración o permanentes)
tales como válvulas cardíacas o prótesis en traumatología).
Modo de aplicación
Las suturas deben seleccionarse en función del tejido que se va a
suturar, del tiempo durante el cual es necesario el soporte de la
herida, del tamaño de la herida, del estado del paciente y de la
técnica de sutura específica. Las heridas contaminadas o infectadas
deben tratarse con una práctica quirúrgica aceptada.
Monosyn® está prevista para una amplia población de pacientes,
tanto adultos como pediátricos (incluidos neonatos), de ambos sexos,
que no presenten ninguna contraindicación.
Advertencias y precauciones
El usuario debe estar familiarizado con las técnicas y procedimientos
quirúrgicos, incluyendo los requisitos de resistencia a la tracción y la
elección del tamaño de la sutura. La implantación de Monosyn® en
tejidos poco vascularizados puede retrasar la absorción de la sutura.
Las suturas Monosyn® deben colocarse correctamente mediante
técnicas quirúrgicas estándar, incluyendo una técnica de anudado
apropiada según la práctica quirúrgica aceptada (nudos planos
y cuadrados con tiros  adicionales, según dicte la experiencia del
cirujano y las circunstancias quirúrgicas).
El contacto de Monosyn® con preparados oxidantes o a base de
alcohol puede dañar la integridad de la sutura. Se deben extremar
las precauciones para no dañar la aguja al utilizar el material de
sutura. Hay que sujetar siempre la aguja a una distancia de 1/3 a
1/2 de la que hay desde el extremo de unión de la fibra  a la punta
de la aguja, nunca por el extremo al que está unido la fibra o por la
punta de la aguja. Sujetar la aguja por la zona de la punta podría
afectar negativamente a la penetración y provocar su rotura. Si la
aguja se sujeta cerca del extremo de unión de la fibra, se podría
doblar o romper. No se deben remodelar las agujas, ya que pueden
perder su fuerza y resistencia a la flexión y a la rotura. Al trabajar
con materiales de sutura Monosyn® se debe evitar romper o doblar el
monofilamento con instrumentos como pinzas y soportes de agujas
. Cuando se utilizan agujas quirúrgicas se deben tomar precauciones
para evitar pincharse. Después del uso, desechar las agujas en
contenedores especialmente previstos para ello.
Efectos secundarios
Como sucede con cualquier otro material de sutura, el contacto
prolongado con soluciones salinas, como orina y bilis, puede causar
litiasis.
Como sucede con cualquier sutura después de la implantación,
ocasionalmente se pueden producir los siguientes efectos
secundarios: una reacción inflamatoria transitoria a cuerpo extraño,
irritación local transitoria, granulación, absceso o fístula en los
puntos, malos resultados estéticos e infección del entorno de la
herida. Las infecciones existentes pueden también verse agravadas
por cualquier cuerpo extraño. No puede excluirse una dehiscencia
ocasional de la herida, extrusión de la sutura, fracaso a la hora
de aportar un soporte adecuado a la herida en el cierre de zonas
sometidas a expansión , estiramiento o distensión, fracaso a la hora
de aportar un soporte adecuado a la herida en pacientes ancianos,
desnutridos o debilitados o en pacientes con trastornos que pueden
retrasar la cicatrización y/o retraso de la absorción en tejidos poco
vascularizados.
Conservación
Monosyn® no precisa condiciones especiales de conservación.
Mantener alejado de la humedad y del calor directo. No exponer
a temperaturas extremas durante largos períodos de tiempo. No
utilizar después de la fecha de caducidad.
Esterilidad
Las suturas Monosyn® están esterilizadas con óxido de etileno.
Monosyn® no debe reesterilizarse. Los envases dañados, o abiertos
y no utilizados, deben desecharse. Un solo uso: peligro de infección
para el paciente o el usuario y limitación de la función de los
productos en caso de reutilización. Riesgo de daños, enfermedad o
muerte por contaminación o alteración funcional del producto.

Fecha de la información: 04/2019

Instruções de uso P

Monosyn®
Descrição do dispositivo
Monosyn® é uma sutura cirúrgica monofilamentar, absorvível
sintética estéril produzida a partir de um copolímero de 72% de
glicolida, 14% ε-caprolactona, 14% carbonato de trimetileno.
Monosyn® é de cor violeta com o corante D&C Violeta N.º 2 (índice de
cor número 60725), mas também está disponível sem corante na cor
natural bege. Monosyn® cumpre todos os requisitos da Farmacopeia
Europeia e da Farmacopeia dos Estados Unidos da América para
suturas de filamentos absorvíveis sintéticas estéreis, exceto para
variações menores no diâmetro da sutura.
Indicações de utilização
Monosyn® é indicado para utilização na aproximação e/ou ligação
de tecidos moles em geral em cirurgia geral, ginecologia, urologia,
cirurgia oral, incluindo encerramento da pele, quando a prática
cirúrgica requer a utilização de uma sutura de material absorvível,
mas não para utilização em tecidos cardiovasculares, oftálmicos ou
neurológicos.
As aplicações normais são:
- suturas subcutâneas e intracutâneas;
- fixação de redes em cirurgia geral;
- anastomose gastrointestinal;
- encerramento da mucosa ovariana, uterina ou vaginal.
Modo de ação
Aquando da sua utilização, Monosyn® provoca uma reação
inflamatória ligeira, que é normal para uma reação endógena a
corpos estranhos. Monosyn® degrada-se por hidrólise e os produtos
de degradação são posteriormente metabolizados pelo corpo
humano sem provocar qualquer alteração permanente no local da
aplicação. Os estudos de aplicação mostraram que a sutura retém
aproximadamente 50% da resistência à tração do nó após 13 a 14
dias. A degradação da massa de Monosyn® fica completamente
concluída entre 60 a 90 dias.
Contraindicações
Monosyn® está contraindicado em doentes com sensibilidades
conhecidas ou alergias aos seus componentes (glicolida,
ε-caprolactona, carbonato de trimetileno e corantes D&C Violeta
N.º 2) e quando é necessário um suporte prolongado da ferida
(por exemplo, sutura de tecidos sob tensão, fixação de próteses de
enxertos sintéticos ou enxertos que requerem suporte prolongado
da ferida (longo ou permanente), por exemplo, válvulas cardíacas ou
próteses em traumatologia).
Modo de aplicação
Devem selecionar-se as suturas consoante o tecido a suturar, a
duração específica do suporte da ferida necessária, o tamanho da
ferida, o estado do doente e a técnica de sutura específica. Feridas
contaminadas ou infetadas serão tratadas utilizando a prática
cirúrgica aceite.
Monosyn® destina-se a ser utilizado numa população alargada,
pacientes adultos e pediátricos (mesmo recém-nascidos),
independentemente do sexo, que não tenham qualquer
contraindicação.
Avisos/Precauções
O utilizador deve estar familiarizado com técnicas e procedimentos
cirúrgicos, incluindo requisitos de resistência à tração e escolha do
tamanho da sutura. A colocação de Monosyn® em tecido com pouca
vascularização pode levar a uma absorção retardada da sutura. As
suturas Monosyn® devem ser aplicadas adequadamente utilizando
técnicas cirúrgicas padrão, incluindo a aplicação adequada da prática
cirúrgica aceite para nós cirúrgicos (simples, nós quadrados com
laçadas adicionais, conforme necessário pela experiência do cirurgião
e pela circunstância cirúrgica).
Colocar Monosyn® em contacto com preparações à base de álcool
ou oxidantes pode danificar a integridade da sutura. É necessário ter
cuidado para evitar danificar a agulha quando se utilizar o material
de sutura. Segure sempre a agulha numa secção entre 1/3 a metade
da distância da extremidade do encastoamento do fio até à ponta
da agulha, mas nunca diretamente na extremidade, onde a fio está
encastoado ou na ponta da agulha. Segurar a agulha na área do ponto
poderá prejudicar o desempenho de penetração e causar uma fratura
da agulha. Segurar a agulha perto da extremidade do encastoamento
do fio poderá causar curvatura ou quebra da mesma. Deve evitar-se
a remodelação das agulhas, pois poderá resultar na perda da sua
resistência a curvatura e quebra. Ao trabalhar com os materiais
de sutura Monosyn®, é necessário ter muito cuidado para evitar
quaisquer danos por esmagamento e desgaste do monofilamento por
instrumentos cirúrgicos, como pinças ou porta-agulhas. É preciso ter
cuidado para evitar ferimentos de picadelas da agulha quando estiver
a manusear agulhas cirúrgicas. Eliminar as agulhas após a utilização
em recipientes especialmente destinados a esse fim.
Efeitos secundários
Tal como com quaisquer outros materiais de sutura, um contacto
prolongado com soluções salinas, tais como a urina e a bílis, pode
vir a provocar litíase.
Como em quaisquer suturas, após a colocação podem ocorrer
ocasionalmente os efeitos secundários seguintes: reação a corpo
estranho com inflamação temporária, irritação local, granulação,
abcesso no ponto ou sinusal, resultado cosmético comprometido
e infeção no local da ferida. Infeções existentes podem,
ocasionalmente, ser realçadas por qualquer corpo estranho. Não
pode ser excluída uma deiscência de ferida ocasional, extrusão de
sutura, falha em fornecer suporte adequado para feridas no fecho dos
locais onde ocorre expansão, alongamento ou distensão, falha em
fornecer suporte adequado de feridas em doentes idosos, subnutridos
ou debilitados ou em doentes que sofrem de condições que podem
retardar atrasar a cicatrização de feridas e/ou a absorção em tecidos
com baixo fluxo sanguíneo.
Conservação
Monosyn® não exige condições de conservação especiais. Deve
ser mantido longe de humidade e de calor direto. Não expor a
temperaturas extremas durante um longo período de tempo. Não
usar após a data de validade.
Esterilização
As suturas Monosyn® são esterilizadas com gás de óxido etileno.
Monosyn® não deve ser reesterilizado. Embalagens abertas não
usadas ou embalagens danificadas devem ser eliminadas. Não
reutilizar o produto: Perigo de infeção para o doente e/ou o utilizador
e funcionalidade limitada dos produtos em caso de reutilização.
Risco de ferimento, doença ou morte devido a contaminação e/ou
enfraquecimento da funcionalidade do produto.
Data das informações: 04/2019

Brugsvejledning d

Monosyn®
Beskrivelse af produktet
Monosyn® er en steril, syntetisk, resorberbar, kirurgisk
monofilamentsutur produceret ud fra en copolymer af 72 % glycolid,
14 % ε-caprolacton, 14 % trimethylencarbonat. Monosyn® findes
farvet violet med farvestoffet D&C Violet No 2 (farveindeks nummer
60725) men fås også ufarvet (beige). Monosyn® opfylder alle krav
i den Europæiske Farmakopé (European Pharmacopoeia) og Den
Amerikanske Farmakopé (United States Pharmacopoeia) for sterile,
syntetiske resorberbare monofilamentsuturer, med undtagelse af
mindre variationer in suturens diameter.
Indikationer for anvendelse
Monosyn® er indiceret til brug til generel bløddelsapproksimering
og/eller ligering i forbindelse med generel kirurgi, gynækologi,
urologi, oral kirurgi herunder hudlukning, når den kirurgiske praksis
kræver brug af et resorberbart suturmateriale men ikke til brug i
kardiovaskulære, oftalmologiske eller neurologiske væv.
Typiske anvendelse er:
- subkutane og intrakutane suturer
- fiksering af net i generel kirurgi
- gastrointestinale anastomoser

- lukning af slimhinder i ovarie, uterus eller vagina
Virkningsmåde
Efter anvendelsen fremkalder Monosyn® en mild inflammatorisk
reaktion, som er typiske for en endogen reaktion på et fremmedlegeme.
Monosyn® nedbrydes ved hydrolyse, og nedbrydningsprodukterne
metaboliseres derefter i den humane krop uden at forårsage blivende
forandringer på implantationsstedet. Implantationsstudier har vist,
at suturen bevarer cirka 50 % af knudens oprindelige trækstyrke
efter 13 til 14 dage. Massenedbrydningen af Monosyn® er i al
væsentlighed afsluttet i løbet af 60 til 90 dage.
Kontraindikationer
Monosyn® er kontraindiceret hos patienter med kendt overfølsomhed
eller allergi over for dets komponenter (glycolid, ε-caprolacton,
trimethylencarbonat og farvestoffet D&C Violet No 2) og i tilfælde,
hvor udvidet sårstøtte er påkrævet (f.eks. suturering af væv under
spænding eller fiksering af syntetiske transplantater, proteser
eller transplantater, som kræver udvidet sårstøtte (langvarig
eller permanent) for eksempel hjerteklapper eller proteser til
traumatologi).
Anvendelsesmåde
Suturer skal vælges med udgangspunkt i det væv, der skal sutureres,
den specifikke varighed af behovet for sårstøtte, størrelsen på såret,
patientens tilstand og de specifikke suturteknikker. Kontaminerede
eller inficerede sår skal behandles i henhold til accepteret kirurgisk
praksis.
Monosyn er beregnet til en bred population, voksne eller pædiatriske
patienter (selv nyfødte) uanset køn, så længe de ikke opfylder nogen
kontraindikation.
Advarsler / forholdsregler
Brugeren skal være bekendt med kirurgiske fremgangsmåder og
teknikker herunder krav til trækstyrke og valg af suturstørrelse.
Anvendelsen af Monosyn® i væv med ringe vaskularisering kan føre
til en forsinket resorption af suturen. Monosyn® suturer skal placeres
korrekt ved hjælp af kirurgiske standardteknikker, herunder passende
knudebinding i henhold til accepteret kirurgisk praksis (flade
råbåndsknob med ekstra tørn efter behov i henhold til kirurgens
erfaring og de kirurgiske omstændigheder).
Hvis Monosyn® kommer i kontakt med alkoholbaserede eller
oxiderende forbindelser, kan det påvirke suturens integritet negativt.
Der skal udvises forsigtighed med henblik på at undgå beskadigelse
af nålen under brug af suturmaterialet. Tag altid fat om nålen et sted
mellem 1/3 og 1/2 af afstanden fra der, hvor fiberen er fæstnet og
til nålespidsen, og aldrig i den ende, hvor suturen er fæstnet eller
ved spidsen af nålen. Håndtering af nålen i området ved spidsen
kan påvirke penetrationsevnen negativt og gøre, at nålen knækker.
Håndtering af nålen tæt på det sted, hvor fiberen er fæstnet, kan
medføre, at nålen bøjes eller knækker. Nålens form må ikke ændres,
idet det kan svække den og gøre den mindre modstandsdygtig mod
bøjning og brud. Under arbejdet med Monosyn® suturmaterialet
skal der udvises stor forsigtighed for at undgå knusnings- eller
krympningsskade af monofilamentet med kirurgiske instrumenter
som pinceter og nåleholdere. Vær omhyggelig med at undgå
nålestiksskader under håndteringen af kirurgiske nåle. Bortskaf
nålene efter brug i dertil beregnede beholdere.
Bivirkninger
Som for ethvert andet suturmateriale kan længerevarende kontakt
med saltopløsninger som urin og galde medføre lithiatis.
Som for ethvert suturmateriale kan følgende bivirkninger
lejlighedsvist forekomme efter implantationen: forbigående
inflammation fremmedlegemereaktion, forbigående lokal irritation,
granulation, sutur absces eller sinus, forringet kosmetisk resultat
og infektion på sårstedet. Eksisterende infektioner kan lejlighedsvis
blive forstærket af ethvert fremmedstof. En lejlighedsvis sårruptur,
suturekstrudering, manglende evne til at tilvejebringe passende
sårstøtte i forbindelse med lukning på steder, hvor udvidelse,
strækning eller udspiling kan forekomme, manglende evne til
at tilvejebringe passende sårstøtte hos ældre, fejlernærede eller
svækkede patienter eller hos patienter, der lider af tilstande, som kan
forsinke sårhelingen og/eller forsinket resorption i væv med dårlig
blodforsyning kan ikke udelukkes.
Opbevaring
Monosyn® stiller ikke særlige krav til opbevaringsbetingelserne. Skal
opbevares et tørt sted uden direkte varme. Må ikke eksponeres for
ekstreme temperaturer over længere tid. Må ikke anvendes efter
udløbsdatoen.
Sterilitet
Monosyn® suturer er steriliseret med ethylenoxidgas. Monosyn®
må ikke resteriliseres. Åbne ubrugte eller beskadige pakninger skal
bortskaffes. Produktet må ikke genbruges: Infektionsfare for patienter
og/eller brugere og nedsat produktfunktionalitet ved genanvendelse.
Risiko for skade, sygdom eller død grundet kontaminering og/eller
nedsat funktionalitet af produktet.
Informationsdato: 04/2019

Användarinstruktioner S

Monosyn®
Beskrivning av enheten
Monosyn® är en steril, syntetisk och absorberbar monofilamentsutur
för kirurgiska ingrepp som framställts av en sampolymer av 72 %
glykolid, 14 % ε-kaprolakton, 14 % trimetyleneccarbonat. Monosyn®
har färgats mörklila med färgämnet D&C Violett nr 2 (färgindex
nummer 60725) men finns även ofärgad (beige). Monosyn® uppfyller
alla krav i Europeiska och den Amerikanska farmakopén för sterila,
syntetiska absorberande monofilamentsuturer, med undantag för
mindre variationer i suturdiametern.
Användningsområden
Monosyn® är indicerad för användning vid allmän approximering
och/eller ligering av mjukvävnad vid allmän kirurgi, gynekologi,
urologi, oral kirurgi, inklusive hudsförslutning, när kirurgisk praktik
kräver användning av ett absorberande suturmaterial, men ska dock
inte användas i kardiovaskulära, oftalmologiska eller neurologiska
vävnader.
Typiska användningsområden är:
- subkutana och intrakutana suturer
- nätfixering vid allmän kirurgi
- gastrointestinal anastomos
- tillslutning av slemhinna i äggstockar, livmoder eller vagina
Verkningssätt
Vid implantering av Monosyn® uppstår en mild inflammatorisk
reaktion, vilket är typiskt för en endogen reaktion mot
främmande kroppar. Monosyn® bryts ned genom hydrolys och
nedbrytningsprodukterna metaboliseras sedan av människokroppen
utan att orsaka någon varaktig förändring av implanteringsplatsen.
Implantationsstudier har visat att suturen upprätthåller ca 50 %
av knutens ursprungliga draghållfasthet efter 13 till 14 dagar.
Nebrytningen av massan i Monosyn® är i stort sett avklarad inom
60 till 90 dagar.
Kontraindikationer
Monosyn® är kontraindicerat för patienter med kända känsligheter
eller allergier mot någon av produktens komponenter (glykolid,
ε-kaprolakton, trimetylenkarbonat och färgämnet D&C Violett nr 2)
och när ett förlängt sårstöd krävs (t.ex. tillslutning av vävnader som
kan komma att utsättas för sträckning eller fixering av syntetiska
transplantationsproteser eller transplantat som kräver förlängt
sårstöd (långsiktigt eller permanent), t.ex. hjärtklaffar eller protes i
samband med traumatologi).
Appliceringssätt
Suturer ska väljas med beaktande av den vävnad som ska sutureras,
den bestämda tiden som behövs för vävnadsstödet, sårets storlek,
patientens tillstånd och den specifika suturtekniken. Kontaminerade
eller infekterade sår ska behandlas genom godtagen kirurgisk praxis.
Monosyn® är avsedd för en bred population, vuxna eller pediatriska
patienter (även nyfödda), oavsett kön, som inte har några
kontraindikationer.
Varningar/försiktighetsåtgärder
Användaren ska vara väl förtrogen med de kirurgiska förfaranden
och tekniker, inklusive krav gällande draghållfasthet och val av
suturstorlek. Implantationen av Monosyn® i låg vaskulariserad
vävnad kan leda till att absorptionen av suturen fördröjs. Monosyn®
suturer måste placeras på rätt sätt med hjälp av kirurgiska

standardtekniker, inklusive lämplig knutstabilitet enligt godtagen
kirurgisk praxis (platta råbandsknopar med ytterligare slag om de
kirurgiska omständigheterna eller kirurgens erfarenhet så dikterar).
Om Monosyn® kommer i kontakt med alkoholbaserade eller
oxiderande preparat kan det skada suturens integritet. Försiktighet
bör iakttas så att nålen inte skadas vid användningen av
suturmaterialet. Ta alltid tag i nålen på ett område som är 1/3 till
1/2 av avståndet från fiberfästet till nålspetsen, men aldrig direkt
i ändan där fiberfästet eller i nålspetsen. Om nålen fattas vid dess
spets kan det försvåra penetreringen och leda till att nålen går av. Om
nålen fattas nära ändan där fibern är fast kan nålen böjas och gå av.
Räta inte ut nålen då detta kan leda till att nålen mister styrka och
böjnings- och brytningsmotstånd. Då man arbetar med Monosyn®-
suturmaterial är det viktigt att man undviker att instrument såsom
pincetter eller nålhållare orsakar krossnings- eller krympningsskador
på monofilamentet. Försiktighet måste iakttas för att undvika
nålsticksskador vid hantering av kirurgiska nålar. Kassera nålarna
efter användning i speciellt avsedda behållare.
Biverkningar
Likt andra suturmaterial, kan förlängd kontakt med saltlösningar
såsom urin och galla leda till stensjukdom.
När det gäller alla andra suturer efter implantation kan följande
biverkningar ibland inträffa: tillfällig inflammation mot främmande
kropp, tillfällig lokal irritation, granulering, abscess i stygn eller sinus,
nedsatt kosmetiskt resultat och infektion på sårplatsen. Existerande
infektioner kan ibland försämras av främmande material. Får inte
uteslutas, tillfällig såröppning, suturrruptur, otillräckligt sårstöd vid
slutning av områden som kan komma att utsättas för expansion,
sträckning eller utvidgning kan inträffa, otillräckligt sårstöd hos
äldre, undernärda eller försvagade patienter eller patienter med
åkommor som kan fördröja sårläkningen och/eller fördröjd absorption
i vävnad med dålig blodförsörjning.
Förvaring
Monosyn® kräver inga speciella förvaringsförhållanden. Undvik att
utsätta produkten för fukt och direkt värme. Utsätt inte för extrema
temperaturer under långa tider. Använd inte efter utgångsdatum.
Sterilitet
Monosyn® suturer steriliseras med etylenoxidgas. Monosyn® får inte
omsteriliseras. Öppna oanvända eller skadade förpackningar skall
kasseras. Återanvänd inte produkten: Risk för infektioner hos patient
och/eller användare och försämrad funktion hos produkterna genom
återanvändning. Om produkterna är smutsiga och/eller har försämrad
funktion kan detta leda till personskador, sjukdom eller dödsfall.
Informationsdatum: 04/2019

Käyttöohjeet f

Monosyn®
Tuotteen kuvaus
Monosyn® on steriili, synteettinen, resorboituva, yksisäikeinen
kirurginen ommelaine. Se on valmistettu kopolymeeristä, jossa on
72 % glykolidia, 14 % ε-kaprolaktonia ja 14 % trimetyylikarbonaattia.
Monosyn® on värjätty violetiksi. Värjäykseen on käytetty väriainetta
D&C violetti nro 2 (väri-indeksinumero 60725), mutta ommelainetta
on saatavana myös värjäämättömänä (beigenä). Monosyn® täyttää
kaikki Euroopan ja Yhdysvaltain farmakopeoiden vaatimukset,
jotka koskevat steriilejä, synteettisiä resorboituvia yksisäikeisiä
ommelaineita, lukuun ottamatta vähäisiä poikkeamia ommelaineen
läpimitassa.
Käyttöaiheet
Monosyn® on tarkoitettu yleiseen pehmytkudosten lähentämiseen
ja/tai ligeeraukseen yleiskirurgisissa, gynegologisissa, urologisissa ja
suukirurgisissa toimenpiteissä ja myös ihohaavojen ompelemiseen,
kun leikkaustapa edellyttää resorboituvan ommelmateriaalin
käyttöä. Ommelainetta ei saa käyttää silmän kudoksiin eikä sydän- ja
verisuoni- tai hermokudoksiin.
Tyypillisiä käyttötapoja ovat:
- ihonalaiset ja ihonsisäiset ompeleet
- verkon kiinnitys yleiskirurgiassa
- gastrointestinaalinen anastomoosi
- munasarjojen, kohdun tai emättimen limakalvon ompelu
Toimintatapa
Implantoinnin jälkeen Monosyn® aiheuttaa lievän tulehdusreaktion,
joka on tyypillinen endogeeninen vierasesinereaktio. Monosyn®
hajoaa hydrolyysin kautta ja myöhemmin hajoamistuotteet
metaboloituvat ihmiskehossa aiheuttamatta pysyviä muutoksia
implantointikohtaan. Implantointitutkimukset ovat osoittaneet,
että solmitun ommelaineen alkuperäisestä vetolujuudesta on 13–
14 päivän jälkeen jäljellä noin 50 %. Monosyn® hajoaa käytännössä
kokonaan 60–90 päivässä.
Vasta-aiheet
Monosyn® on vasta-aiheinen potilaille, joiden tiedetään olevan
yliherkkiä tai allergisia ommelaineen komponenteille (glykolidi,
ε-kaprolaktoni, trimetyylikarbonaatti ja väriaine D&C violetti nro 2).
Sen käyttö on vasta-aiheista myös, jos haavaa täytyy tukea pitkään
(esim. kun ommellaan kireänä pysyvää kudosta tai kiinnitetään
synteettistä graftin tyyppistä proteesia tai graftia, joka edellyttää
pitkitettyä [pitkäaikaista tai pysyvää] haavan tukemista [mm.
sydänläpät tai trauman seurauksena asennettavat proteesit]).
Käyttötapa
Ommelaineiden valinnan täytyy perustua ommeltavaan kudokseen,
haavan tarvitseman tuen kestoon, haavan kokoon, potilaan tilaan
ja erityiseen ompelutekniikkaan. Jos haava on kontaminoitunut
tai infektoitunut, se tulee hoitaa hyväksytyn kirurgisen käytännön
mukaisesti.
Monosyn® on tarkoitettu käyttöön laajalti eri potilasryhmille,
aikuisille sekä pediatrisille potilaille (jopa vastasyntyneille)
sukupuolesta riippumatta, jos mikään vasta-aihe ei koske potilasta.
Varoitukset / varotoimet
Käyttäjän on tunnettava kirurgiset toimenpiteet ja tekniikat, mukaan
lukien vetolujuusvaatimukset ja ommelkoon valintaperusteet.
Monosyn®-ommelaineen implantointi heikosti verisuonittuneeseen
kudokseen voi viivästää ommelaineen resorboitumista. Monosyn®-
ompeleet on sijoitettava asianmukaisesti kirurgisia vakiotekniikoita
käyttäen, ja myös solmujen sitominen on tehtävä asianmukaisesti
noudattamalla hyväksyttyä kirurgista käytäntöä (kirurgiset ja
litteäksi sidotut solmut [flat and square ties], joihin voi lisätä
ylimääräisiä kierroksia tarpeen mukaan kirurgin kokemuksen ja
leikkaustilanteen mukaan).
Monosyn®-ommelaineen saattaminen kosketuksiin
alkoholipohjaisten tai hapettavien valmisteiden kanssa voi
vaurioittaa ommelainetta. Ommelaineen kanssa käytettävää neulaa
on käsiteltävä varoen, jotta neula ei vahingoitu. Neulaan on aina
tartuttava kohdasta, joka sijaitsee 1/3–1/2 säikeen kiinnityspäästä
neulankärkeen päin. Neulaan ei saa koskaan tarttua suoraan säikeen
kiinnityspäästä eikä neulankärjestä. Jos neulaan tartutaan kärjen
alueelta, neulan läpäisykyky voi heikentyä ja se voi murtua. Jos
neulaan tartutaan säikeen kiinnityspään läheltä, neula voi taipua
ja katketa. Vältä neulan muotoilemista uudelleen, koska se voi
heikentää neulan lujuutta ja taivutuskestävyyttä ja neula voi katketa
helpommin. Monosyn®-ommelaineita käytettäessä on noudatettava
suurta varovaisuutta, jotta kirurgiset instrumentit (kuten pinsetit
ja neulankuljettimet) eivät vaurioita yksisäikeistä ommelainetta
rusentamalla tai puristamalla sitä kierteille. Kirurgisia neuloja on
käsiteltävä varoen neulanpistovahinkojen välttämiseksi. Käytön
jälkeen neulat on hävitettävä niille varattuihin astioihin.
Haittavaikutukset
Kuten muidenkin ommelaineiden kohdalla, pitkäaikainen kontakti
suolaliuosten (kuten virtsan ja sapen) kanssa voi aiheuttaa kivitautia.
Kuten muidenkin ommelaineiden kohdalla impantoinnin jälkeen,
toisinaan voi ilmetä seuraavia haittavaikutuksia: ohimenevä
tulehduksellinen vierasesinereaktio, ohimenevä paikallinen ärsytys,
granulaatio, tikkien märkäpesäke tai ontelo, huono kosmeettinen
lopputulos ja haavakohdan infektio. Olemassa olevat infektiot
saattavat joskus pahentua mistä vierasesineestä tahansa.
Seuraavien mahdollisuutta ei voida poissulkea: satunnainen
haavan avautuminen, ompeleen ekstruusio, haavan riittämätön
tuki sellaisten kohtien ompelussa, joissa tapahtuu laajenemista,
venymistä tai pullistumista, haavan riittämätön tuki iäkkäillä,
aliravituilla tai huonokuntoisilla potilailla tai potilailla, joiden
sairaustila voi viivästyttää haavan parantumista ja/tai viivästyttää

resorboitumista kudokseen, jonka verensaanti on huono.
Säilytys
Monosyn® ei vaadi erityisiä säilytysolosuhteita. Suojeltava
kosteudelta ja suoralta kuumuudelta. Älä altista ommelainetta
äärimmäisille lämpötiloille pitkäksi aikaa. Ei saa käyttää viimeisen
käyttöpäivämäärän jälkeen.
Steriiliys
Monosyn®-ommelaineet on steriloitu etyleenioksidikaasulla.
Monosyn®-ommelainetta ei saa steriloida uudelleen. Avatut
käyttämättömät tai vahingoittuneet pakkaukset on hävitettävä. Älä
käytä tuotetta uudelleen: uudelleen käyttö aiheuttaa infektiovaaran
potilaalle ja/tai käyttäjälle ja heikentää tuotteen toimivuutta.
Tuotteen heikentynyt toimivuus ja/tai kontaminaatio voi aiheuttaa
vamman tai sairauden tai johtaa kuolemaan.
Tietojen päiväys: 04/2019

Bruksinstruksjoner N

Monosyn®
Beskrivelse av enheten
Monosyn® er en steril, syntetisk, monofil, absorberbar kirurgisk
suturtråd fremstilt av en kopolymer av 72 % glykolid, 14 %
ε-caprolacton, 14 % trimetylenkarbonat. Monosyn® er farget fiolett
med fargestoffet D&C Violet nr. 2 (fargeindeksnummer 60725), men
leveres også ufarget, i naturlig farge (beige). Monosyn® oppfyller
alle krav fra den Europeiske og Amerikanske farmakopé for sterile,
syntetisk absorberbare, monofile suturmaterialer, unntatt for mindre
variasjoner i suturdiameter.
Indikasjoner for bruk
Monosyn® er indisert for bruk ved adaptasjon av bløtvev og/eller
ligatur i generell kirurgi, gynekologi, urologi, oralkirurgi, inkludert
lukking av huden, når kirurgisk praksis krever bruk av et absorberbart
suturmateriale, men ikke til kardiovaskulære, oftalmiske eller
nevrokirurgiske vev.
Typiske bruksområder er:
- subkutane og intrakutane suturer
- nettfiksering i generell kirurgi
- gastrointestinal anastomose
- lukning av eggstokkene, livmoren eller vaginal slimhinner
Virkningsmåte
Ved implantasjon fremkaller Monosyn® en mild betennelsesreaksjon,
som er typisk for en endogen reaksjon på et fremmedlegeme.
Monosyn® brytes ned ved hydrolyse, og nedbrytningsproduktene
metaboliseres deretter av menneskekroppen uten å fremkalle
noen varig endring av implantasjonsstedet. Implantasjonsstudier
har vist at suturen beholder omtrent 50 % av den opprinnelige
knutetrekkstyrken etter 13–14 dager. Massedegradering av
Monosyn® er i det vesentlige fullført på 60–90 dager.
Kontraindikasjoner
Monosyn® er kontraindisert for pasienter med kjent følsomhet
eller allergi overfor komponentene (glykolid, ε-kaprolakton,
trimetylenkarbonat og fargestoff D&C Violet nr. 2), og når en forlenget
sårstøtte er nødvendig (f.eks. suturering av vev under spenning eller
fiksering av syntetisk transplantatprotese eller transplantater som
krever utvidet sårstøtte (langvarig eller permanent) for eksempel
hjerteklaff eller protese i traumatologi).
Applikasjonsmåte
Suturer bør velges avhengig av vevet som skal sutureres, den
spesifikke varigheten av sårstøtte som trengs, størrelsen på såret,
pasientens tilstand og den spesifikke suturteknikken. Kontaminerte
eller infiserte sår må behandles ifølge passende kirurgisk praksis.
Monosyn® er beregnet på en bred populasjon, voksne eller barn
(til og med nyfødte) uavhengig av kjønn, som ikke oppfyller noen
kontraindikasjon.
Advarsler/forsiktighetsregler
Brukeren skal være kjent med kirurgiske prosedyrer og teknikker,
inkludert krav til strekkfasthet og valg av suturstørrelse.
Implantasjon av Monosyn® i lite vaskularisert vev kan føre til en
forsinket absorpsjon av suturen. Monosyn®-suturer må plasseres
riktig ved bruk av standard kirurgiske teknikker, inkludert passende
knytebinding ved bruk av akseptert kirurgisk praksis (flate, firkantede
bånd med flere kast som anses nødvendig etter kirurgens erfaring og
kirurgiske forhold).
Å bringe Monosyn® i kontakt med alkoholbaserte eller oksiderende
preparater kan skade suturens integritet. Forsiktighet bør utvises
for å unngå å skade nålen ved bruk av suturmaterialer. Alltid grip
nålen ved en del som er 1/3 til 1/2 av avstanden mellom nålens
fiberfesteende og nålespissen, aldri i enden der fiberen er festet,
eller ved nålespissen. Å gripe nålen i spissområdet kan forringe
penetrasjonsytelsen og føre til brudd på nålen. Gripe nålen nær
fiberfesteenden kan føre til bøyning eller brudd. Omforming av nåler
bør unngås, noe som kan føre til tap av styrke og motstand mot
bøyning og brudd. Når du arbeider med Monosyn®-suturmaterialer,
må det utvises stor forsiktighet for å unngå knusing og krymping
av monofilamentet forårsaket av kirurgiske instrumenter, for
eksempel pinsett og nålholdere. Pass på å unngå nålestikkskader ved
håndtering av kirurgiske nåler. Kast nålene etter bruk i beholdere som
er spesielt beregnet til dette.
Uheldige virkninger
I likhet med alle andre suturmaterialer, kan kontakt over lang tid med
saltoppløsninger som urin og galle føre til stendannelse.
Som for alle suturer etter implantasjon kan følgende bivirkninger av
og til oppstå: kortvarig betennelse som en fremmedlegemereaksjon,
forbigående lokal irritasjon, granulering, stingabscess eller -sinus,
nedsatt kosmetisk resultat og infeksjon på sårstedet. Tilstedeværende
infeksjoner kan tidvis bli forsterket av et eventuelt fremmedlegeme.
Det kan ikke utelukkes en tilfeldig sårruptur, suturekstrudering,
utilstrekkelig sårstøtte ved lukking av steder der utvidelse,
strekking eller distensjon oppstår, utilstrekkelig sårstøtte hos eldre,
underernærte eller svekkede pasienter, eller hos pasienter som lider
av tilstander som kan forsinke sårheling, og/eller forsinket absorpsjon
i vev med dårlig blodtilførsel.
Lagring
Monosyn® krever ikke spesielle lagringsforhold. Det bør holdes
borte fra fuktighet og direkte varme. Må ikke utsettes for ekstreme
temperaturer over lengre perioder. Ikke bruk etter utløpsdatoen.
Sterilitet
Monosyn®-suturtråd er sterilisert med etylenoksidgass. Monosyn®
må ikke steriliseres på nytt. Åpne og ubrukte eller skadde pakker
skal kasseres. Ikke bruk produktet igjen: Gjenbruk forårsaker
infeksjonsfare for pasienter og/eller brukere og nedsettelse av
produktets funksjonalitet. Risiko for personskade, sykdom eller
død på grunn av forurensning og/eller nedsatt funksjonalitet av
produktet.
Dato for siste revisjon: 04/2019

Istruzioni per l’uso I

Monosyn®
Descrizione del dispositivo
Monosyn® è un materiale sterile, sintetico, riassorbibile,
monofilamento per suture chirurgiche realizzato con un copolimero
composto da 72% di glicolide, 14% di ε-caprolattone, 14% di
trimetilenecarbonato. Monosyn® è tinto in viola con il pigmento
D&C Violet nº 2 (codice colore 60725), ma è disponibile anche senza
tintura (beige naturale). Monosyn® soddisfa tutti i requisiti previsti
dalla Farmacopea Europea e dalla Farmacopea Americana per le
suture chirurgiche sterili, sintetiche, monofilamento, riassorbibili,
eccetto piccole variazione nel calibro della sutura.
Indicazioni per l’uso
Monosyn® è indicato per l’approssimazione dei tessuti molli e/o la
legatura in chirurgia generale, ginecologia, urologia, chirurgia orale,
compresa la chiusura cutanea, quando la pratica chirurgica richiede
l’uso di un materiale di sutura riassorbibile; non è indicato per l’uso
in chirurgia cardiovascolare, oftalmica o neurologica.
Viene solitamente impiegato per:
- suture sottocutanee e intracutanee
- fissazione di reti in chirurgia generale
- anastomosi gastrointestinale
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- chiusura di ovaie, utero o mucosa vaginale
Meccanismo d’azione
L’applicazione del materiale da sutura Monosyn® provoca una
debole risposta infiammatoria, tipica di una reazione endogena
da corpo estraneo. Monosyn® viene degradato per idrolisi e i
prodotti di degradazione vengono successivamente metabolizzati
dall’organismo senza causare alcuna alterazione duratura del sito di
sutura. Studi sull’applicazione del materiale hanno dimostrato che
dopo 13-14 giorni i nodi della sutura mantengono circa il 50% della
resistenza alla trazione originaria. La degradazione di Monosyn® è
sostanzialmente completa dopo 60-90 giorni.
Controindicazioni
Monosyn® è controindicato in pazienti con sensibilità o allergie note
ai suoi componenti (glicolide, ε-caprolattone, trimetilenecarbonato e
pigmento D&C Violet nº 2) e quando è necessario un sostegno esteso
della ferita (ad es. sutura di tessuti in tensione o fissazione di innesti
protesici sintetici o innesti che richiedono un sostegno esteso della
ferita (a lungo termine o permanente), per esempio valvole cardiache
o protesi in traumatologia).
Modo di applicazione
Scegliere le suture in funzione del tessuto da suturare, della durata
specifica del sostegno, delle dimensioni della ferita, delle condizioni
del paziente e della tecnica applicata. Ferite contaminate o infette
devono essere trattate con l’appropriata pratica chirurgica.
Monosyn® è adatto per un’ampia popolazione di pazienti adulti e
pediatrici (anche neonati) a condizione che non presentino nessuna
delle controindicazioni segnalate.
Avvertenze / Precauzioni
L’operatore deve avere familiarità con le procedure e le tecniche
chirurgiche, compresi i requisiti di resistenza alla trazione e la scelta
del calibro del materiale. L’impiego di Monosyn® in tessuti poco
vascolarizzati può ritardarne il riassorbimento. Le suture Monosyn®
devono essere posizionate correttamente utilizzando le tecniche
chirurgiche standard, compresa un’adeguata legatura dei nodi
realizzata con una metodica chirurgica accettata (legature piatte,
quadrate, con gugliate aggiuntive secondo il giudizio e l’esperienza
del chirurgo e le circostanze).
Il contatto di Monosyn® con preparati a base di alcol o ossidanti
potrebbe danneggiare l’integrità della sutura. Fare attenzione a non
danneggiare l’ago durante l’uso del materiale di sutura. Prendere
sempre l’ago a una distanza da ⅓ a ½ tra la cruna e la punta.
Non prenderlo mai direttamente per la cruna, né per la punta.
Prendere l’ago per la punta potrebbe comprometterne la buona
penetrazione e provocarne la rottura. Prendere l’ago per la cruna
può invece provocarne la piegatura o la rottura. Non deformare l’ago,
giacché questo potrebbe perdere forza e resistenza alla flessione e
alla rottura. Quando si lavora con materiale di sutura Monosyn®,
prestare speciale attenzione per evitare che gli strumenti chirurgici
utilizzati, come pinze o porta-aghi, danneggino il monofilamento,
schiacciandolo e creando nodi. Prestare particolare attenzione a non
pungersi manipolando gli aghi chirurgici. Dopo l’uso, smaltire gli aghi
utilizzati depositandoli negli appositi contenitori.
Effetti collaterali
Come per qualsiasi altro materiale di sutura, un contatto prolungato
con soluzioni saline, come l’urina o la bile, può occasionare litiasi.
Come per qualsiasi sutura, possono verificarsi occasionalmente
i seguenti effetti collaterali: infiammazione transitoria reazione
da corpo estraneo, irritazione transitoria locale, granulazione,
formazione di ascesso o fistola, risultato estetico non soddisfacente e
infezione nel sito della ferita. Le infezioni preesistenti possono inoltre
vedersi occasionalmente aggravate da qualsiasi corpo estraneo. Non
è possibile escludere deiscenza occasionale della ferita, estrusione
della sutura, sostegno inadeguato se la ferita interessa siti soggetti
a allungamento, stiramento o distensione, sostegno inadeguato
della ferita in pazienti anziani, malnutriti o debilitati o in presenza
di condizioni che possono ritardare la guarigione della ferita e/o
ritardare l’assorbimento nei tessuti con scarso apporto di sangue.
Conservazione
Monosyn® non richiede particolari condizioni di conservazione.
Deve essere tenuto lontano da fonti di umidità e calore diretto. Non
esporre a temperature estreme per periodi di tempo prolungati. Non
utilizzare dopo la data di scadenza.
Sterilità
Le suture Monosyn® sono sterilizzate con ossido di etilene.
Monosyn® non deve essere risterilizzato. Le confezioni aperte e
non utilizzate, oppure danneggiate, devono essere scartate. Non
riutilizzare il prodotto: Pericolo d’infezione per pazienti e/o medici e
riduzione della funzionalità del prodotto in caso di riutilizzo. Pericolo
di lesione, malattia o anche morte per contaminazione e/o riduzione
della funzionalità del prodotto.
Data di stesura dei dati: 04/2019

Distributore in Svizzera
B. Braun Medical AG
Seesatz, 17. CH-6204 Sempach

Használati utasítás H

Monosyn®
Az eszköz leírása
A Monosyn® egy steril, szintetikus, felszívódó monofilament sebészeti
varrófonál, amely egy 72% glikolidból, 14% ε-kaprolaktonból és
14% trimetil-karbonátból álló kopolimerből készül. A Monosyn®
fonál D&C Violet No 2 ibolyaszínű (színjegyzékszám 60725), de
kapható színezetlen (bézs) kivitelben is. A Monosyn® megfelel
az Európai Gyógyszerkönyv és az amerikai gyógyszerkönyv steril,
szintetikus, felszívódó monofilament fonalakra vonatkozó összes
követelményének, kivéve a fonál átmérőjében mutatkozó kisebb
változtatásokat.
Javallatok a használatra
A Monosyn® általában lágy szövetek közelítésére és/vagy lekötésre
alkalmas az általános sebészet, a nőgyógyászat, az urológia, a
szájsebészet terén a bőrzárásokat is beleértve, ha a sebészeti
gyakorlat felszívódó sebészeti fonál használatát követeli meg, de
nem a kardiovaszkuláris, szem- vagy idegszövetek esetében.
Tipikus alkalmazások:
- szubkután és intrakután varratok
- vágásrögzítés az általános sebészetben
- gasztro-intesztinális anasztomózis
- petefészek-, méh- vagy hüvelyi sebészeti zárások
Hatásmechanizmus
A Monosyn® varrat enyhe gyulladásos reakciót vált ki, ami az idegen
testekre adott tipikus endogén reakció. A Monosyn® hidrolízis útján
bomlik le, és a bomlástermékeket ennek megfelelően az emberi test
úgy bontja le, hogy közben nem történik tartós átalakulás a használat
helyén. Felhasználási tanulmányok azt mutatták, hogy a varrat
megőrzi az eredeti csomózott szakítószilárdság körülbelül 50%-át
13 - 14 nap elteltével is. A Monosyn® lebomlása lényegében 60 - 90
napon belül zajlik le.
Ellenjavallatok
A Monosyn® ellenjavallott olyan páciensek esetén, akikről ismert,
hogy érzékenyek vagy allergiásak a varrat alkotóelemeire (glikolid,
ε-kaprolakton, trimetil-karbonát és D&C Violet No 2 festékanyag), és
ha hosszan tartó sebtartás szükséges (pl. feszülésnek kitett szövetek
varrása vagy szintetikus graft protézisek vagy olyan graftok fixálása,
amelyek tartós sebtartást igényelnek (hosszú ideig vagy állandóan),
például szívbillentyűk vagy traumatológia protézisek esetén).
Az alkalmazás módja
A varratok kiválasztásánál figyelembe kell venni a varrni kívánt
szövetet, a seb gyógyulásához szükséges sebtartás meghatározott
időtartamát, a seb méretét, a páciens állapotát és az adott varrási
technikát. Szennyezett vagy fertőzött sebeket az elfogadott sebészeti
gyakorlat szerint kell kezelni.
A Monosyn a népesség széles köre számára javallott felnőtt és
gyermek (akár újszülött) páciensek esetében is, nemre való tekintet
nélkül, akiknél nem áll fenn ellenjavallat esete.
Figyelmeztetések / Óvintézkedések
A használónak ismernie kell a sebészeti eljárásokat és technikákat,
beleértve a szakítószilárdságra és a fonálméret megválasztására
vonatkozó előírásokat is. A Monosyn® erekkel kevéssé átszőtt
szövetekben történő használata a varrat felszívódásának

lelassulásával járhat. A Monosyn® varratokat szabványos sebészeti
eljárásokkal megfelelő módon kell elhelyezni, beleértve az elfogadott
sebészeti gyakorlatnak megfelelő csomózást (sima, kettős csomó
további szálakkal, ahogy a sebész tapasztalata és a sebészeti
körülmények megkövetelik).
A Monosyn® alkohol alapú vagy oxidáló hatású készítményekkel
történő érintkezése károsíthatja a varróanyag épségét. Ügyelni kell
a tű károsodásának elkerülésére a varratanyag használata közben. A
tűt mindig a szálillesztés és a tűhegy közötti távolság 1/3-a és 1/2-e
közötti részen fogja meg, soha ne közvetlenül a szálillesztésnél vagy
a tűhegynél. Ha a tűt a hegyéhez közeli részén fogja meg, akkor a tű
behatolási teljesítménye romolhat, ami a tű törését eredményezheti.
Ha a tűt a szálillesztés közelében fogja meg, akkor a tű meghajolhat
vagy eltörhet. A tűk alakváltoztatását kerülni kell, mert az a tűk
erősségének és ellenálló képességének megváltozásával járhat akár
az elgörbülésig és a törésig is. A Monosyn® varratanyaggal dolgozva
nagy figyelmet kell fordítani arra, hogy az eszközök, pl. csipeszek
és tűfogók ne okozzák a fonal roncsolásos vagy ráncolódásos
károsodását. Ügyelni kell a tűszúrásos sérülések elkerülésére a
sebészeti tűk használata során. Használat után a tűket tegye
speciálisan kialakított tárolóedényekbe.
Mellékhatások
Mint bármely más varróanyag esetében, a sós oldatokkal, például
vizelettel és epével hosszabb ideig történő érintkezés lithiasishoz
vezethet.
Mint bármely varróanyag esetében, felhasználás után a következő
mellékhatások fordulhatnak elő: a átmeneti gyulladás idegentest-
reakció, átmeneti helyi irritáció, granuláció, tályog vagy öblösödés
a szúrás helyén, negatív kozmetikai eredmény és a sebszéleknél
fertőzés. Az idegen test jelenléte időnként fokozhatja a már fennálló
gyulladást. Nem zárható ki esetenként a seb felhasadása, a varrat
kilökődése, a megfelelő sebtámasz biztosításának elmaradása
sebszélek zárása esetén, ha feszítés, nyúlás vagy puffadás fordul
elő, nem megfelelő sebtámasz időseknél, alultáplált vagy legyengült
pácienseknél vagy olyan állapotban lévő pácienseknél, amely
késleltetheti a sebgyógyulást és/vagy a felszívódást a szövetek rossz
vérellátása miatt.
Tárolás
A Monosyn® nem igényel speciális tárolási feltételeket. Nedvességtől
és közvetlen hőtől távol kell tartani. Ügyeljen arra, hogy ne
érje hosszabb ideig túl szélsőséges hőmérséklet. Ne használja a
szavatossági idő lejárta után.
Sterilitás
A Monosyn® fonalak etilén-oxid gázzal vannak sterilizálva. A
Monosyn® nem újrasterilizálható. A felnyitott és fel nem használt,
illetve sérült csomagokat el kell dobni. Ne használja fel újra a
terméket: Az újrafelhasználás miatt a pácienseket és a felhasználókat
fertőzésveszély fenyegeti, és a termék használhatósága is romlik.
Sérülésveszély, betegség vagy halál a termék szennyeződése és/vagy
csökkent működőképessége miatt.
Tájékoztató kelte: 04/2019

Инструкции за използване B

Monosyn®
Описание на устройството

Monosyn® е стерилен синтетичен монофиламентен

резорбируем хирургичен шевен материал, произведен от

съполимер състоящ се от 72% гликолид, 14% ε-Капролактон,

14% триметилен карбонат. Monosyn® е оцветен във виолетово

с оцветител D&C Violet No 2 (каталожен номер на цвета 60725),

но се предлага също и неоцветен (бежов). Monosyn® отговаря

на всички изисквания на последните издания на Европейската

фармакопея и Фармакопеята на Съединените Щати (USP)

за стерилни, синтетични резорбируеми монофиламентни

хирургични конци, с изключение на минимални вариации в

диаметъра на конеца.

Показания за употреба

Monosyn® е предназначен за употреба при сближаване на

меки тъкани и/или лигация в обща хирургия, гинекология,

урология, орална хирургия, включително затваряне на кожа,

когато хирургическата практика изисква употребата на

резорбируем шевен материал.  Не e предназначен за употреба

при сърдечносъдови, очни и неврологични тъкани.

Типични приложения са:

- подкожен и интракутанен шев

- фиксация на мрежа в общата хирургия

- стомашно-чревни аностомози

- съшиване на лигавица при яйчник, матка, вагина

Начин на действие

При имплантиране на Monosyn® се предизвиква лека

възпалителна реакция, която е типична ендогенна реакция

спрямо чужди тела. Monosyn® се разгражда чрез хидролиза и

хидролизните продуктите се метаболизират от организма без

да предизвикват трайна промяна в областта на имплантация.

Проучванията при имплантация показват, че шевният материал

запазва приблизително 50% от първоначалната устойчивост на

опън на възела след 13 до 14 дни. Разпадането на материята на

Monosyn® е напълно завършено след 60 до 90 дни.

Противопоказания

Monosyn® е противопоказен при пациенти с доказана

чувствителност или алергии към компонентите му (гликолид,

ε-капролактон, триметилен карбонат и оцветител D&C Violet

No 2), както и в случаи, при които се изисква продължително

укрепване на раната (напр. зашиване на тъканите под

напрежение или фиксация на синтетични протези с присадки

или присадки, които изискват продължителна опора на раната

(дълготрайна или постоянна), като сърдечни клапи или протези

в травматологията).

Начин на приложение

Конците се подбират в зависимост от тъканта за зашиване,

конкретната продължителност необходима за поддръжка

на раната, размера на раната, състоянието на пациента и

конкретната техника на съшиване. Заразени или инфектирани

рани трябва да се обработват спрямо приетите хирургически

практики.

Monosyn® са предназначени за широка популация, възрастни

или педиатрични пациенти (дори новородени), независимо от

пола, при които не са на лице изброените противопоказания.

Предупреждения / предпазни мерки

Медицинският специалист трябва да е запознат с

хирургическите процедури и техники, включително

изискванията за издръжливост на опън и избор на размер на

сутурата. Имплантацията на Monosyn® в слабо кръвоснабдени

тъкани може да доведе до забавена резорбция на сутурата.

Шевният материал Monosyn® трябва да се поставя правилно,

използвайки стандартни хирургически техники, включително

формиране на възли като се прилага одобрена хирургическа

практика (плоски, квадратни връзки с допълнителни радиуси,

ако се сметне за необходимо, с оглед опита на хирурга и

особености от хирургична гледна точка).

Контакт с разтвори с алкохолен или окислителен характер

може да наруши целостта на Monosyn® . Шевният материал

трябва да се използва внимателно, за да се избегне повреждане

на иглата. Винаги хващайте иглата в зоната от 1/3 до ½ от

разстоянието от края на прикрепване на влакното до върха

на иглата. Никога не захващайте иглата непосредствено в

края, където е прикрепено влакното или при върха на иглата.

Хващането на иглата в зоната на върха може да наруши

проникването ѝ и да доведе до счупване на иглата. Хващането

на иглата близо до края, кьдето е прикачено влакното може

да причини огъване и счупване на иглата. Моделране на

игли трябва да се избягва, защото може да доведе до загуба

на тяхната сила и устойчивост към огъване или чупене. При

работа с хирургичен шевен материал Monosyn® трябва да

се внимава да се избегне всякакво притискане и огъване на

монофиламентното влакно от хирургични инструменти като

форцепси и иглодържатели. Особено внимание следва да

се обръща по време на работа с хирургически игли, за да се

избегнат неволни убождания/наранявания от върха на иглата.

Изхвърляйте иглите след употреба в специално предназначени

контейнери.

Странични ефекти

Както при останалите видове хирургически конци,

продължителният контакт със солни разтвори като урина или

жлъчна течност може да доведе до литиаза.

Подобно на всички останали хирургически конци понякога

след имплантация могат да се проявят следните странични

ефекти: преходно възпаление реакция тип чуждо тяло,

локално дразнене, гранулация, абсцес на шева или синус,

нарушен козметичен резултат или инфекция в областта на

раната. Възможно е чуждото тяло да провокира обостряне на

вече съществуваща инфекция. Не трябва да се изключва, че в

редки случаи са възможни състояния като ранева дехистенция,

екструзия на шевния материал, невъзможност да се осигури

адекватно укрепване на раната при затваряне в области, където

възниква разширяване, разтягане или раздуване, невъзможност

да се осигури адекватно укрепване на раната при възрастни,

недохранени или отпаднали пациенти или при пациенти,

страдащи от състояния, които могат да забавят зарастването на

раната и/или резорбцията в тъкани с лошо кръвоснабдяване.

Съхранение

Monosyn® не изискват специални условия за съхранение. Да

се пазят от влага и пряка топлина. Да не се излагат на високи

температури за дълъг период от време. Да не се използва след

изтичане срока на годност.

Стерилност

Шевният материал Monosyn® е стерилизиран с газ от етиленов

оксид. Monosyn® не трябва да бъде стерилизиран повторно.

Отворените неизползвани или повредени опаковки следва

да бъдат изхвърляни. Неподходящ за повторна употреба:

съществува опасност от заразяване на пациенти и/или

потребители, и нарушаване функционалността на материала.

Риск от нараняване, заболяване или смърт, причинени от

замърсяване и/или нарушена функционалност на материала.

Дата на информацията: 04/2019

Οδηγίες χρήσης g

Monosyn®
Περιγραφή του προϊόντος

Το Monosyn® είναι ένα αποστειρωμένο συνθετικό απορροφήσιμο

μονόκλωνο χειρουργικό ράμμα παραγόμενο από ένα

συμπολυμερές από 72% γλυκολίδιο, 14% ε-καπρολακτόνη, 14%

ανθρακικό τριμεθυλένιο. Το Monosyn® είναι βαμμένο μενεξεδί

με τη βαφή D&C Violet No 2 (αριθμός χρωματικού δείκτη 60725)

αλλά επίσης διατίθεται και άβαφο (μπεζ). Το Monosyn® πληροί

όλες τις απαιτήσεις της Ευρωπαϊκής Φαρμακοποιίας και της

Φαρμακοποιίας των Ηνωμένων Πολιτειών για αποστειρωμένα,

συνθετικά απορροφήσιμα μονόκλνωνα ράμματα, εκτός

περιπτώσεων μικροδιαφορών στη διάμετρο του ράμματος.

Ενδείξεις χρήσης

Το Monosyn® ενδείκνυται για χρήση στη γενική συμπλησίαση και/ή

απολίνωση μαλακού ιστού στη γενική χειρουργική, γυναικολογία,

ουρολογία, χειρουργική στόματος, συμπεριλαμβανομένης της

σύγκλεισης δέρματος, όταν η χειρουργική πρακτική απαιτεί τη

χρήση απορροφήσιμου υλικού ράμματος, αλλά όχι για χρήση σε

καρδιαγγειακούς, οφθαλμικούς ή νευρολογικούς ιστούς.

Τυπικές εφαρμογές είναι:

- υποδόρια και ενδοδερμικά ράμματα

- καθήλωση πλέγματος στη γενική χειρουργική

- γαστρεντερική αναστόμωση

- σύγκλειση ωοθηκών, μήτρας ή κολπικού βλεννογόνου

Τρόπος δράσης

Κατά την εμφύτευση, το Monosyn® προκαλεί μια ήπια

φλεγμονώδη αντίδραση, η οποία είναι χαρακτηριστική της

ενδογενούς αντίδρασης σε ξένο σώμα. Το Monosyn® αποδομείται

μέσω υδρόλυσης και τα προϊόντα αποδόμησης μεταβολίζονται

ακολούθως από το ανθρώπινο σώμα χωρίς να προκαλείται

οποιαδήποτε διαρκής αλλοίωση στην περιοχή της εμφύτευσης.

Μελέτες εμφύτευσης έχουν καταδείξει ότι το ράμμα διατηρεί

περίπου 50% της αρχικής εφελκυστικής αντοχής του κόμπου μετά

από 13 έως 14 ημέρες. Η αποδόμηση της μάζας του Monosyn®

ολοκληρώνεται ουσιαστικά μετά από 60 έως 90 ημέρες.

Αντενδείξεις

Το Monosyn® αντενδείκνυται σε ασθενείς με γνωστές ευαισθησίες

ή αλλεργίες στα συστατικά του (γλυκολίδιο, ε-καπρολακτόνη,

ανθρακικό τριμεθυλένιο και χρωστική D&C Violet No 2), καθώς

και όταν απαιτείται εκτεταμένη υποστήριξη του τραύματος (π.χ.

συρραφή ιστών υπό τάση εφελκυσμού ή καθήλωση συνθετικών

προσθετικών μοσχευμάτων ή μοσχευμάτων τα οποία απαιτούν

εκτεταμένη υποστήριξη του τραύματος [μακροχρόνια ή

μόνιμη], για παράδειγμα, καρδιακές βαλβίδες ή προθέσεις στην

τραυματιολογία).

Τρόπος εφαρμογής

Τα ράμματα πρέπει να επιλέγονται ανάλογα με τον ιστό που

πρόκειται να συρραφτεί, τη συγκεκριμένη διάρκεια υποστήριξης

του τραύματος που απαιτείται, το μέγεθος του τραύματος, την

κατάσταση του ασθενούς και την ειδική χειρουργική τεχνική.

Τραύματα που παρουσιάζουν επιμόλυνση ή λοίμωξη πρέπει να

αντιμετωπίζονται χρησιμοποιώντας την αποδεκτή χειρουργική

πρακτική.

Το Monosyn προορίζεται για ένα μεγάλο εύρος πληθυσμού,

ενήλικες ή παιδιατρικούς ασθενείς (ακόμα και νεογνά)

ανεξαρτήτως φύλου, οι οποίοι δεν έχουν κάποια αντένδειξη.

Προειδοποιήσεις / προφυλάξεις

Ο χρήστης θα πρέπει να είναι εξοικειωμένος με τις χειρουργικές

διαδικασίες και τεχνικές, συμπεριλαμβανομένων των απαιτήσεων

εφελκυστικής αντοχής και επιλογής του μεγέθους του ράμματος.

Η εμφύτευση στου Monosyn® σε ιστό με χαμηλή αγγείωση

μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε καθυστερημένη απορρόφηση του

ράμματος. Τα ράμματα Monosyn® πρέπει να τοποθετούνται

κατάλληλα χρησιμοποιώντας τυπικές χειρουργικές τεχνικές,

συμπεριλαμβανομένου του κατάλληλου δεσίματος κόμπων,

εφαρμόζοντας αποδεκτή χειρουργική πρακτική (επίπεδοι,

τετράγωνοι κόμποι με πρόσθετα περάσματα όπως κρίνεται

απαραίτητο από την εμπειρία του χειρουργού και από τη

χειρουργική περίσταση).

Η επαφή του Monosyn® με αλκοολούχα ή οξειδωτικά σκευάσματα

μπορεί να καταστρέψει την ακεραιότητα του ράμματος. Απαιτείται

προσοχή έτσι ώστε να αποφευχθεί τυχόν καταστροφή της βελόνας

κατά τη χρήση του υλικού ραμμάτων. Κρατάτε πάντοτε τη βελόνα

στο 1/3 έως ½ της απόστασης από το άκρο προσάρτησης της

ίνας μέχρι τη μύτη της βελόνας, αλλά ποτέ απευθείας στο άκρο

προσάρτησης της ίνας ή στη μύτη της βελόνας. Το κράτημα της

βελόνας στην περιοχή της μύτης μπορεί να μειώσει την απόδοση

διείσδυσης και να προκαλέσει θραύση της βελόνας. Το κράτημα

της βελόνας κοντά στο άκρο προσάρτησης της ίνας μπορεί να

προκαλέσει κάμψη και θραύση της βελόνας. Η αναδιαμόρφωση

του σχήματος των βελονών πρέπει να αποφεύγεται και μπορεί να

έχει ως αποτέλεσμα την απώλεια της αντοχής και αντίστασής τους

σε κάμψη και θραύση. Κατά την εργασία με τα υλικά ραμμάτων

Monosyn®, απαιτείται ιδιαίτερη προσοχή έτσι ώστε να αποφευχθεί

τυχόν ζημιά από σύνθλιψη και τσάκισμα του μονόκλωνου νήματος

από χειρουργικά εργαλεία όπως λαβίδες ή βελονοκάτοχα.

Απαιτείται προσοχή για να αποφεύγονται οι τραυματισμοί από

τρύπημα βελόνας κατά τον χειρισμό χειρουργικών βελονών.

Απορρίπτετε τις βελόνες μετά τη χρήση σε δοχεία που προορίζονται

ειδικά για τον σκοπό αυτό.

Παρενέργειες

Όπως με οποιαδήποτε άλλα ράμματα, η παρατεταμένη επαφή με

αλατούχα διαλύματα όπως ούρα και χολή μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε

λιθίαση.

Όπως και με οποιαδήποτε ράμματα μετά την εμφύτευση, μπορεί

περιστασιακά να παρουσιαστούν οι ακόλουθες ανεπιθύμητες

ενέργειες: παροδική φλεγμονώδης αντίδραση σε ξένο σώμα,

παροδικός τοπικός ερεθισμός, σχηματισμός κοκκιώδους ιστού,

απόστημα ή συρίγγιο λόγω ράμματος, μη ικανοποιητικό αισθητικό

αποτέλεσμα και μόλυνση στο σημείο του τραύματος. Οι ήδη

υπάρχουσες μολύνσεις μπορεί να ενισχυθούν από ένα ξένο σώμα.

Δεν μπορεί να αποκλειστεί μια περιστασιακή διάνοιξη τραύματος,

εξώθηση ράμματος, αποτυχία παροχής επαρκούς υποστήριξης

τραύματος στη σύγκλειση θέσεων όπου υπάρχει διαστολή,

εφελκυσμός ή διάταση, αποτυχία παροχής επαρκούς υποστήριξης

τραύματος σε ηλικιωμένους, υποσιτισμένους ή εξασθενημένους

ασθενείς ή σε ασθενείς οι οποίοι πάσχουν από καταστάσεις οι

οποίες μπορεί να καθυστερήσουν την επούλωση τραύματος,

και/ή καθυστερημένη απορρόφηση σε ιστό με ανεπαρκή παροχή

αίματος.

Φύλαξη

Το Monosyn® δεν απαιτεί ειδικές συνθήκες φύλαξης. Πρέπει

να φυλάσσεται μακριά από υγρασία και άμεση θερμότητα. Μην

εκθέτετε το προϊόν σε ακραίες θερμοκρασίες για παρατεταμένη

χρονική περίοδο. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε μετά την ημερομηνία λήξης.

Στειρότητα

Τα ράμματα Monosyn® είναι αποστειρωμένα με αέριο οξείδιο του

αιθυλενίου. Το Monosyn® δεν πρέπει να επαναποστειρώνεται.

Ανοιγμένες και αχρησιμοποίητες ή κατεστραμμένες συσκευασίες

πρέπει να απορρίπτονται. Μην επαναχρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν:

Κίνδυνος μόλυνσης του ασθενή και/ή του χρήστη και επιπτώσεις

στη λειτουργικότητα των προϊόντων από την επαναχρησιμοποίηση.

Η ρύπανση και/ή μειωμένη λειτουργικότητα των προϊόντων

μπορούν να οδηγήσουν σε τραυματισμό, ασθένεια ή τον θάνατο.

Ημερομηνία ενημέρωσης: 04/2019

Návod na použitie s

Monosyn®
Popis produktu
Monosyn® je sterilný, syntetický, vstrebateľný, monofilný chirurgický
šijací materiál vyrobený z kopolyméru 72 % glykolidu, 14 %
ε-kaprolaktónu, 14 % trimetylénkarbonátu. Monosyn® má fialovú
farbu a je zafarbený farbivom D&C Violet č. 2 (indexové číslo farby
60725), ale je tiež dostupný ako nefarbený (béžový). Monosyn® spĺňa
všetky požiadavky Európskeho liekopisu a Liekopisu Spojených štátov
pre sterilné, syntetické, vstrebateľné, monofilné šijacie materiály,
okrem malých odchýlok v priemere vlákna.
Indikácie na použitie
Monosyn® je určený na použitie pri všeobecnej aproximácii a/alebo
ligácii vo všeobecnej chirurgii, gynekológii, urológii, ústnej chirurgii,
vrátane uzatváranie kože, keď si chirurgická prax vyžaduje použitie
vstrebateľného šijacieho materiálu, ale nie je určený na použitie v
kardiovaskulárnom, oftalmickom alebo neurologickom tkanive.
Typické použitie zahŕňa nasledovné:
- subkutánne a intrakutánne stehy
- fixácia siete vo všeobecnej chirurgii
- gastrointestinálna anastomóza
- uzatváranie vaječníkov, maternice alebo vaginálnej sliznice
Spôsob účinku
Po implantácii Monosyn® nasleduje veľmi ľahká zápalová reakcia
typická pre normálnu tkanivovú reakciu na cudzie telesá. Monosyn®
sa degraduje hydrolýzou a degradačné produkty sa následne
metabolizujú v ľudskom tele bez toho, aby spôsobili akékoľvek trvalé
zmeny v mieste implantácie. Implantačné štúdie preukázali, že stehy
si zachovávajú približne 50 % pôvodnej pevnosti v ťahu na uzol po
13 až 14 dňoch. Degradácia materiálu Monosyn® sa v podstate zavŕši
po 60 až 90 dňoch.
Kontraindikácie
Monosyn® je kontraindikovaný u pacientov so známou
precitlivenosťou, alebo alergiou na jeho zložky (glykolid,
ε-kaprolaktón, trimetylénkarbonát a farbivo D&C Violet č. 2) a keď
sa vyžaduje predĺžené trvanie stiahnutia rany (napr. šitie tkanív pri
napnutí alebo fixácia protéz syntetických štepov alebo štepov, ktoré
vyžadujú predĺžené trvanie stiahnutia rany (dlhodobé alebo trvalé),
napr. srdcové chlopne alebo protézy v traumatológii).
Spôsob použitia
Stehy sa majú vybrať v závislosti od tkaniva, ktoré sa má zošiť, od
potrebného špecifického trvania stiahnutia rany, od veľkosti rany, od
pacientovho stavu a od špecifickej techniky šitia. Znečistené alebo
infikované rany je potrebné ošetriť v súlade s prijatými chirurgickými
postupmi.
Monosyn® je určený pre širokú populáciu, dospelých alebo
pediatrických pacientov (dokonca aj novorodencov) bez ohľadu na
pohlavie, ktorí nemajú žiadne kontraindikácie.
Výstrahy/bezpečnostné opatrenia
Používateľ by mal byť oboznámený s chirurgickými postupmi a
technikami, vrátane požiadaviek na pevnosť v ťahu a výber veľkosti
stehov. Implantácia Monosyn® v tkanive s nízkou vaskularizáciou
môže spôsobiť oneskorenú absorpciu stehu. Stehy Monosyn® sa
musia správne umiestniť pomocou štandardných chirurgických
techník, vrátane vhodného viazania uzlov aplikovaním prijatých
chirurgických postupov (ploché, štvorcové zväzky s ďalšími krokmi, ak
to lekárova skúsenosť a chirurgické okolnosti považujú za potrebné).
Ak sa Monosyn® dostane do kontaktu s alkoholovými alebo
oxidačnými prípravkami, môže to poškodiť integritu stehu. Je
potrebné dbať o to, aby sa počas používania šijacieho materiálu
predišlo poškodeniu ihly. Ihlu vždy uchopte vo vzdialenosti 1/3 až
1/2 od konca nástavca na vlákno k špičke ihly, nikdy ju neuchopte
na konci, kde je vlákno pripojené, alebo na špičke ihly. Ak uchopíte
ihlu v oblasti špičky, mohla by sa narušiť penetrácia a spôsobilo by to
zlomenie ihly. Uchopenie ihly v blízkosti konca pripevnenia vlákna by
mohlo spôsobiť jej ohnutie alebo zlomenie ihly. Zmena tvaru ihly nie
je povolené, pretože by mohla stratiť svoju silu a odpor voči ohýbaniu
a zlomeniu. Pri práci so šijacím materiálom Monosyn® dávajte veľký
pozor na to, aby ste sa vyhli roztlačeniu alebo zvlneniu monofilu
chirurgickými nástrojmi, ako sú pinzety a ihelnice. Je potrebné dbať o
to, aby sa zabránilo poraneniu pri manipulácii s chirurgickými ihlami.
Ihly po ich použití zlikvidujte v špeciálnych nádobách na tento účel.
Vedľajšie účinky
Tak ako pri všetkých iných šijacích materiálov, predĺžený kontakt s
roztokmi soli, ako je moč a žlč, môže viesť k litiáze.
Tak ako pri všetkých stehoch po implantácii sa môžu príležitostne
vyskytnúť tieto nasledujúce vedľajšie účinky: prechodný zápal ako
reakcia na cudzie teleso, prechodné lokálne podráždenie, granulácia,
absces stehov alebo sínus, zhoršený kozmetický výsledok a infekcia
v mieste rany. Vznik infekcie môže byť podporený prítomnosťou
cudzieho telesa. Nie je možné vylúčiť príležitostnú dehiscenciu rany,
vypudenie stehu, neadekvátne stiahnutie rany pri uzatváraní miest,
kde sa vyskytuje expanzia, rozťahovanie alebo distenzia, neadekvátne
stiahnutie rany u starších, podvyživených alebo oslabených pacientov
alebo pacientov trpiacich chorobami, čo môže oddialiť hojenie rán a/
alebo oneskorenú absorpciu v tkanive so zlým prísunom krvi.
Skladovanie
Monosyn® nevyžaduje žiadne špeciálne skladovacie podmienky. Je
potrebné ho uchovávať mimo dosahu vlhkosti a priameho tepla.
Nevystavujte ho na dlhší čas extrémnym teplotám. Nepoužívajte po
dátume exspirácie.
Sterilizácia
Šijací materiál Monosyn® je sterilizovaný plynným etylénoxidom.
Monosyn® sa nesmie opätovne sterilizovať. Otvorené nepoužité
balenia, ako aj poškodené balenia sa musia dať do odpadu.
Nepoužívajte opakovane: V prípade opätovného použitia hrozí
riziko infikovania pacientov a/alebo používateľov, ako aj poškodenie
funkčnosti daného produktu. Kontaminácia a/alebo obmedzenie
funkčnosti produktu môže spôsobiť zranenie, ochorenie alebo smrť.
Dátum informácie: 04/2019

Instrukcja stosowania p

Monosyn®
Opis wyrobu
Monosyn® to sterylny, syntetyczny, wchłanialny, monofilamentowy
materiał szewny produkowany z kopolimeru składającego się z 72%
glikolidu, 14% ε-kaprolaktonu, 14% węglanu trimetylenu. Monosyn®
jest barwiony na kolor fioletowy za pomocą substancji barwiącej D&C
Violet No 2 (numer indeksu koloru 60725), ale dostępny jest również
w wersji niebarwionej (kolor beżowy). Monosyn® spełnia wszystkie
wymagania Farmakopei Europejskiej oraz Farmakopei Stanów
Zjednoczonych, dotyczące sterylnych, syntetycznych, wchłanialnych,
monofilamentowych materiałów szewnych, z wyjątkiem niewielkich
odchyleń w średnicy szwu.

Wskazania do stosowania
Materiał szewny Monosyn® jest przeznaczony do stosowania w
ogólnej aproksymacji tkanek miękkich i/lub w celu wykonywania
podwiązań w chirurgii ogólnej, ginekologii, urologii, chirurgii
jamy ustnej, w tym zamknięciu skóry, gdy praktyka chirurgiczna
wymaga użycia wchłanialnego materiału szewnego, szew nie jest
przeznaczony do stosowania w tkankach sercowo-naczyniowych,
neurologicznych lub gałek ocznych.
Typowe zastosowania:
- szwy podskórne i śródskórne
- mocowanie z zastosowaniem siatki w chirurgii ogólnej
- zespolenia żołądkowo-jelitowe
- zamknięcie jajnika, błony śluzowej macicy lub pochwy
Sposób działania
Po wszczepieniu, Monosyn® wywołuje łagodną reakcję zapalną, co
jest typowe dla endogennej reakcji na ciało obce. Monosyn® jest
degradowany w wyniku hydrolizy, a produkty degradacji są następnie
metabolizowane przez organizm ludzki bez powodowania trwałych
zmian w miejscu wszczepienia. Badania dotyczące wszczepienia
wykazały, że szew zachowuje około 50% pierwotnej wytrzymałości
na rozciąganie węzłów po 13–14 dniach. Degradacja masy Monosyn®
jest zasadniczo zakończona po upływie 60 do 90 dni.
Przeciwwskazania
Nie jest wskazane stosowanie nici chirurgicznych Monosyn® u
pacjentów ze znaną wrażliwością lub alergią na jego składniki
(glikolid, ε-kaprolakton, węglan trimetylenu i barwnik D&C Violet No
2) oraz w przypadku, gdy wymagane jest przedłużone podtrzymanie
rany (np. zszywanie tkanek pod napięciem lub mocowanie
przeszczepianych protez syntetycznych lub przeszczepów
wymagających przedłużonego podtrzymania rany (długoterminowo
lub na stałe), np. wstawianie zastawek serca lub protez w
traumatologii).
Sposób zastosowania
Szew należy dobierać stosownie do tkanki, jaka będzie zszywana,
wymaganego czasu zabezpieczenia rany, rozmiaru rany, stanu
pacjenta i konkretnej techniki szycia. W przypadku zanieczyszczonych
lub zakażonych ran należy postępować zgodnie z przyjętą praktyką
chirurgiczną.
Monosyn® jest przeznaczony dla szerokiej grupy pacjentów,
dorosłych lub dzieci (również noworodków), bez względu na ich płeć,
u których nie występują żadne przeciwwskazania.
Ostrzeżenia/środki ostrożności
Użytkownik powinien być zaznajomiony z procedurami i technikami
chirurgicznymi, w tym z wymaganiami dotyczącymi wytrzymałości
na rozciąganie i doborem rozmiaru szwu. Wszczepienie wyrobu
Monosyn® w tkankę słabo unaczynioną może prowadzić do
opóźnienia wchłaniania szwu. Szwy Monosyn® muszą być prawidłowo
założone przy wdrożeniu standardowych technik chirurgicznych, w
tym właściwego wiązania węzłów z zastosowaniem przyjętej praktyki
chirurgicznej (węzeł płaski, kwadratowy z dodatkowymi pętlami,
jeżeli chirurg uzna to za konieczne w oparciu o swoje doświadczenie
i zważając na okoliczności towarzyszące operacji).
W przypadku kontaktu Monosyn® z preparatami na bazie alkoholu
lub utleniaczy, może dojść do uszkodzenia integralności szwów.
Należy zachować ostrożność, aby uniknąć uszkodzenia igły podczas
stosowania materiału szewnego. Igłę należy zawsze chwytać na
odcinku od 1/3 do ½ długości od miejsca mocowania włókna do
ostrza igły, ale nigdy za koniec, do którego przyczepione jest włókno,
lub za ostrze igły. Chwytanie igły w okolicy ostrza może niekorzystnie
wpłynąć na jej możliwości penetracyjne lub spowodować jej
złamanie. Chwytanie igły w pobliżu miejsca, w którym przyczepione
jest włókno, może spowodować jej wygięcie lub złamanie. Należy
unikać odkształcania igieł; w przeciwnym razie może dojść do
utraty ich wytrzymałości i odporności na zginanie i pękanie.
Podczas pracy z materiałem szewnym Monosyn® należy zachować
szczególną ostrożność, aby uniknąć skruszenia lub zgniecenia
monofilamentu narzędziami chirurgicznymi, takimi jak kleszcze
lub imadło chirurgiczne. Podczas korzystania z igieł chirurgicznych
należy zachować szczególną ostrożność, aby uniknąć przypadkowego
ukłucia się igłą. Po użyciu igły należy ją wyrzucić do specjalnego
pojemnika.
Skutki uboczne
Podobnie jak w przypadku każdego innego materiału szewnego,
dłuższy kontakt z roztworami soli, takimi jak mocz i żółć, może
prowadzić do kamicy.
Tak jak w przypadku każdego materiału szewnego, po wszczepieniu
mogą wystąpić sporadycznie następujące skutki uboczne:
przejściowy stan zapalny, będący reakcją na ciało obce, przejściowe
miejscowe podrażnienie, ziarninowanie, ropień lub otwarcie rany w
miejscu założenia szwów, pogorszony efekt kosmetyczny i infekcja
w miejscu rany. Istniejące zakażenia mogą czasem nasilić się przez
obecność ciała obcego. Nie można wykluczyć rozejścia się rany w
sporadycznych przypadkach, wysunięcia szwu, niezapewnienia
odpowiedniego podtrzymania rany w zamknięciu miejsc, w których
występuje rozszerzanie, rozciąganie lub obrzęk, niezapewnienia
odpowiedniego podtrzymania rany u pacjentów w podeszłym wieku,
niedożywionych lub osłabionych bądź u pacjentów cierpiących
na schorzenia, które mogą opóźnić gojenie się rany i/lub opóźnić
wchłanianie w słabo ukrwionych tkankach.
Przechowywanie
Szwy Monosyn® nie wymagają specjalnych warunków
przechowywania. Produkt należy przechowywać z dala od wilgoci
i ciepła. Nie wystawiać produktu na działanie skrajnych temperatur
przez długi czas. Nie używać po upływie daty ważności.
Jałowość
Szwy Monosyn® są sterylizowane tlenkiem etylenu. Szwów
Monosyn® nie wolno sterylizować ponownie. Niewykorzystane
i otwarte lub uszkodzone opakowania należy wyrzucić. Produkt
przeznaczony do jednorazowego użytku: Ponowne użycie wiąże się
z ryzykiem infekcji pacjentów i/lub użytkowników oraz pogorszeniem
sprawności działania wyrobu. Skażenie produktu i/lub pogorszenie
jego działania stwarza ryzyko urazów, choroby lub zgonu.
Data sporządzenia broszury informacyjnej: 04/2019

Návod k použití C

Monosyn®
Popis prostředku
Monosyn® je sterilní syntetický, monofilní chirurgický šicí materiál
vyrobený z kopolymeru obsahujícího 72 % glykolidu, 14 %
ε-kaprolaktonu, 14 % trimethylenkarbonátu. Monosyn® je fialové
barvy obarvený D&C fialovou č. 2 (číslo barevného indexu 60725), ale
dodává se také v přírodní (béžové) barvě. Monosyn® splňuje všechny
požadavky Evropského lékopisu a Lékopisu Spojených států, kladené
na sterilní, syntetické, vstřebatelné monofilní sutury s výjimkou
drobných odchylek v průměru šicího materiálu.
Indikace k použití
Materiál Monosyn® je určen k obecné aproximaci a/nebo ligatuře
měkké tkáně při obecném, gynekologickém, urologickém, orálním
chirurgickém zákroku včetně uzavírání kůže, pokud chirurgická praxe
vyžaduje použití vstřebatelného šicího materiálu; není však určen k
použití s kardiovaskulárními, oftalmologickými nebo neurologickými
tkáněmi.
Typická použití jsou:
- podkožní a nitrokožní stehy
- fixace sítěk při všeobecných chirurgických zákrocích
- gastrointestinální anastomóza
- uzavírání sliznice vaječníků, dělohy nebo vaginální sliznice
Mechanismus účinku
Během implantace může materiál Monosyn® vyvolávat mírnou
zánětlivou reakci, která je typická pro endogenní reakce na cizí
těleso. Materiál Monosyn® je degradován hydrolýzou a degradační
produkty jsou následně metabolizovány lidským tělem, aniž by
způsobovaly trvalé změny v místě implantace. Studie zaměřené na
implantaci ukázaly, že stehy si zachovávají přibližně 50 % původní
pevnosti uzlů v tahu ještě po 13 až 14 dnech. Degradace hmoty
materiálu Monosyn® je v podstatě dokončena za 60 až 90 dnů.
Kontraindikace
Materiál Monosyn® je kontraindikován u pacientů se známou
citlivostí nebo alergiemi na jeho složky (glykolid, ε-kaprolakton,
trimethylenkarbonát a barvivo D&C fialová č. 2) a pokud je třeba

prodloužená podpora rány (například šití tkání pod napětím nebo
fixace syntetických protetických štěpů nebo štěpů, které vyžadují
prodlouženou podporu rány (dlouhodobou nebo trvalou) – například
srdeční chlopně nebo protézy v traumatologii).
Způsob použití
Stehy je nutno vybírat v závislosti na tkáni, která se má sešít, na
nutném specifickém průběhu léčby zranění, rozsáhlosti zranění,
kondici pacienta a specifické technice šití. Kontaminovaná nebo
infikovaná poranění by měla být léčena přijatelnými chirurgickými
zákroky.
Materiál Monosyn® je určen pro širokou populaci, dospělé nebo
pediatrické pacienty (včetně novorozenců) bez ohledu na jejich
pohlaví, kteří nesplňují žádnou kontraindikaci.
Upozornění / opatření
Uživatel by se měl podrobně seznámit s chirurgickými postupy a
technikami včetně požadavků na pevnost v tahu a volby rozměrů
šicího materiálu. Implantace materiálu Monosyn® ve tkáni s nízkým
zásobením krví může vést ke zpožděné absorpci sutury. Stehy
materiálu Monosyn® musí být umístěny řádně pomocí standardních
chirurgických technik včetně odpovídajícího vázání uzlů použitím
přijímané chirurgické praxe (ploché, čtvercové vazby s dalšími vlákny,
které považuje chirurg na základě svých zkušeností a okolností
chirurgického zákroku za nutné).
Kontakt materiálu Monosyn® s alkoholem nebo oxidačními přípravky
může poškodit integritu stehu. Při používání šicího materiálu je třeba
zajistit, aby nedošlo k poškození jehly. Jehlu vždy uchopte v oblasti
od 1/3 do 1/2 vzdálenosti od upevnění šicího materiálu ke konci hrotu
jehly, ale nikdy přímo za konec, ke kterému je upevněn šicí materiál,
ani za hrot jehly. Uchopení jehly v oblasti hrotu jehly může poškodit
schopnost jehly pronikat tkání a může způsobit prasknutí jehly.
Uchopení jehly v blízkosti konce s připojeným šicím materiálem může
způsobit ohnutí nebo prasknutí jehly. Vyhýbejte se přebrušování
jehly, může dojít k oslabení její pevnosti a odolnosti a následnému
ohybu a zlomení. Pokud pracujete se šicím materiálem Monosyn®, je
nutno věnovat velkou péči zabránění rozdrcení či slisování monofilu
chirurgickými nástroji – například kleštěmi nebo držáky jehly. Při
manipulaci s chirurgickými jehlami věnujte pozornost tomu, abyste
se jehlou neporanili. Jehly po použití zlikvidujte v nádobách určených
k tomuto účelu.
Nežádoucí účinky
Podobně jako u řady jiných šicích materiálů může delší styk se
solnými roztoky (například moč nebo žluč) vést ke vzniku litiázy.
Podobně jako u jakéhokoli šití může po implantaci příležitostně
docházet k následujícím nežádoucím účinkům: přechodná zánětlivá
reakce na cizí těleso, přechodné místní podráždění, granulace,
absces ve vpichu nebo sinus, poškozený kosmetický výsledek a
infekce v místě poranění. Již vzniklé infekce se mohou příležitostně
rozšířit v důsledku přítomnosti cizího tělesa. Je možné, že nepůjde
vyloučit příležitostnou dehiscenci rány, vytlačování sutury, selhání
při zajištění dostatečné podpory rány při uzavírání míst, kde dochází
k expanzi, roztahování nebo rozpínání, selhání při poskytování
dostatečné podpory rány u starších, podvyživených nebo oslabených
pacientů nebo u pacientů trpících stavy, které mohou zpomalit hojení
a/nebo zpomalit absorpci šicího materiálu ve tkáni s nedostatečným
zásobením krví.
Uskladnění
Materiál Monosyn® nevyžaduje žádné zvláštní podmínky uchovávání.
Je třeba ho chránit před vlhkostí a přímými zdroji tepla. Nevystavujte
ho po dlouhou dobu extrémním teplotám. Nepoužívejte po datu
exspirace.
Sterilita
Sutury Monosyn® jsou sterilizovány plynným etylenoxidem.
Monosyn® se nesmí opakovaně sterilizovat. Otevřená nepoužitá nebo
poškozená balení zlikvidujte. K jednorázovému použití: Nebezpečí
infekce pro pacienty a/nebo uživatele a snížení funkčnosti produktu
z důvodu znovupoužití. Nebezpečí poranění, onemocnění či smrtí
z důvodu kontaminace a/nebo nesprávné funkce produktu.
Datum informace: 04/2019

Инструкция по применению R

Monosyn
Описание продукта
Материал шовный хирургический стерильный
рассасывающийся, в отдельных упаковках: «Моносин»
(Monosyn), (далее по тексту: материал шовный «Моносин»
(Monosyn)) представляет собой материал шовный
хирургический стерильный рассасывающийся, синтетический,
монофиламентный, производное сополимера гликоната,
состоящего из 72 % гликолида, 14% ε-капролактона, 14%
триметиленкарбоната.
Для лучшей визуализации во время работы материал
шовный «Моносин» (Monosyn) окрашен в фиолетовый цвет с
помощью красителя D&C Violet № 2 (60725) также доступен
неокрашенный вариант бежевого цвета.
Материал отвечает всем требованиям Европейской и
Американской Фармакопей к стерильным синтетическим,
рассасывающимся, монофиламентным шовным материалам,
за исключением некоторых отклонений в диаметре нитей.
Показания к применению
Материал шовный «Моносин» (Monosyn) применяется для
сшивания мягких тканей и/или лигирования в общей хирургии,
гинекологии, урологии, челюстно-лицевой хирургии, включая
закрытие кожных ран, если использование рассасывающегося
шовного материала более предпочтительно, но противопоказан
в сердечно-сосудистой хирургии и нейрохирургии и
офтальмохирургии.
Область применения:
- наложение подкожных и внутрикожных швов;
- фиксация сетчатых имплантатов;
- желудочно-кишечный анастомоз.
- закрытие слизистой оболочки яичников, матки или
влагалища
Принцип действия
При использовании материала шовного «Моносин»
(Monosyn) возможна незначительная воспалительная
реакция, являющаяся типичной эндогенной реакцией на
инородное тело. Материал шовный «Моносин» (Monosyn)
метаболизируется путем гидролиза, и продукты разложения,
впоследствии не вызывая каких-либо изменений в области
раны.
Исследования имплантации показали, что шовный материал
сохраняет примерно 50% первоначальной силы натяжения
нити утрачивается после 13-14 дней. Материал шовный
«Моносин» (Monosyn) полностью абсорбируется за 60-90
дней.
Противопоказания
Использование материала шовного Моносин» (Monosyn),)
противопоказано пациентам с аллергическими реакциями
на основные компоненты шовного материала (гликолид,
ε-капролактон, триметиленкарбонат, краситель D&C Violet №
2) и когда требуется постоянная поддержка раны (ушивание
тканей под натяжением или фиксация синтетического
трансплантата или трансплантаты, которые требуют
постоянной поддержки раны (долгосрочной или постоянной),
например, протезы клапанов или протезы в травматологии).
Способ применения
Выбор шовного материала осуществляется на основе
информации о типе и размере раны, продолжительности ухода
за раной, состоянии пациента, а также технике наложения
швов.
Материал шовный «Моносин» (Monosyn) предназначен
для широкого круга лиц, как у взрослых, так и у детей
(даже новорожденных) любого пола при условии, что у них
отсутствуют противопоказания.
Предупреждения/Меры предосторожности
Специалисты, применяющие материал шовный «Моносин»
(Monosyn), должны быть знакомы с процедурами и методами
работы с рассасывающимися шовными материалами.
Имплантация материала шовного «Моносин» (Monosyn) в
тканях с низким кровообращением может привести может
привести к их отторжению или замедленному рассасыванию.
При применении шовного материала хирург должен
владеть техникой наложения швов. Требование адекватной
надежности узлов предполагает применение стандартных
хирургических методов наложения узлов (плоских и
квадратных) с использованием дополнительных накидов

исходя из хирургических показаний или опыта хирурга.
Попадание спиртосодержащих или окисляющих препаратов
может привести к повреждению шовного материала
Особое внимание следует уделять тому, чтобы во время
использования шовного материала не сломалась игла. Для
этого необходимо всегда захватывать иглу на расстоянии
одной третьей (1/3) – одной второй (1/2) от места соединения
иглы с нитью до острия иглы. Никогда не захватывать иглу за
место присоединения к ней нити или ее острие. Захват иглы в
области острия может негативно повлиять на ее проникающую
способность, а также привести к обламыванию кончика иглы.
Удержание иглы в месте соединения с нитью может привести
к ее изгибу или излому. Следует также избегать попыток
восстановления измененной формы иглы, т.к. это приводит к
уменьшению ее прочности на излом и изгиб.
При использовании хирургической иглы следует
соблюдать осторожность во избежание случайных уколов.
Использованные иглы следует утилизировать в специальные
контейнеры.
Побочные эффекты
Как и при использовании любых шовных материалов,
длительный контакт с солевыми растворами, такими как моча
и желчь, может привести к камнеобразованию.
Побочные реакции, связанные с использованием материала
шовного «Моносин» (Monosyn), включают боли, шовную
гранулему, серому, гематому, отторжение шовного материала,
повышение возможности бактериального инфицирования
раны, нарушение косметического результата. Возможно
усиление существующих в ране инфекций, вызванное любым
инородным телом. В некоторых случаях не исключено
расхождение краев раны, эритема и индурация, неспособность
обеспечить адекватную поддержку раны. Нить «Моносин»
(Monosyn), может оказаться неприменимой у пожилых, слабых
и истощенных пациентов, т.е. у тех, болезнь или состояние
которых может увеличивать сроки заживления ран.
Хранение
Материал шовный «Моносин» (Monosyn) не требует особых
условий хранения. Его следует хранить вдали от влаги и
источников тепла. Не подвергать длительному воздействию
экстремальных температур. Не использовать после истечения
срока годности.
Стерилизация
Стерилизация материала шовного «Моносин» (Monosyn)
осуществляется с помощью оксида этилена. Материал
шовный «Моносин» (Monosyn) не следует подвергать
повторной стерилизации. Открытые неиспользованные
или поврежденные упаковки должны быть утилизированы.
Не использовать продукт повторно: существует опасность
заражения для пациентов и/или пользователей и ухудшения
функциональности продукта в результате повторного
использования. Опасность травмирования, заболевания
или смерти вследствие заражения и/или нарушения
функциональности продукта.

Производитель: «Б. Браун Сурджикал С.А.», Карретера де

Террасса, 121, 08191 Pyби (Барселона), Испания.

Уполномоченная организация (импортер) в РФ: ООО «Б.

Браун Медикал», 191040, г. Санкт-Петербург, ул. Пушкинская,

д.10. Тел./факс (812) 320-40-04.

Дата выпуска информации: 04/2019

Kullanım talimatı T 

Monosyn®
Cihazın açıklaması
Monosyn® %72 glikolid, %14 ε-Kaprolakton, %14 Trimetilenkarbonat
kopolimerinden üretilen steril sentetik bir emilebilir monofilament
cerrahi sütürdür. Monosyn®, D&C Violet No 2 boya maddesi
ile menekşe rengindedir (renk indeksi numarası 60725) ancak
boyanmamış (bej) olarak da mevcuttur. Monosyn®, steril sentetik
emilebilir monofilament sütürler için Avrupa Farmakopesi ve ABD
Farmakopesi’ndeki tüm şartlara, sütür çapındaki küçük değişiklikler
hariç, uygundur.
Kullanım endikasyonları
Monosyn® genel cerrahi, jinekoloji, üroloji, ağız cerrahisi, cerrahi
uygulamanın emilebilir bir sütür materyali kullanımını gerektirdiği
ancak kardiyovasküler, oftalmik veya nörolojik dokularda kullanım
gerektirmediği durumlarda genel yumuşak doku yaklaşımı ve/veya
ligasyonda kullanım için endikedir.
Tipik uygulamalar:
- subkütanöz ve intrakütanöz sütürler
- genel cerrahide ağ fiksasyonu
- gastro-intestinal anastomoz
- yumurtalık, uterus veya vajinal mukoza kapatma
Etki şekli
İmplantasyon üzerine Monosyn®, yabancı bir cisme karşı endojen
reaksiyon için tipik bir özellik olan hafif bir inflamatuar reaksiyon
ortaya çıkarır. Monosyn® hidroliz ile bozunur ve ardından bozunma
ürünleri implantasyon bölgesinde kalıcı bir değişikliğe neden
olmadan insan vücudu tarafından metabolize edilir. İmplantasyon
çalışmaları, sütürün 13 ila 14 gün sonra orijinal düğüm çekme
gerilme mukavemetinin yaklaşık %50’sini koruduğunu göstermiştir.
Monosyn®’in kütle bozunması esasen 60 ila 90 gün içinde tamamlanır.
Kontrendikasyonlar
Monosyn® bileşenlerine (glikolid, ε-kaprolakton, trimetilenkarbonat
ve boya maddesi D&C Violet No 2) duyarlılıkları veya alerjileri
olduğu bilinen hastalarda ve genişletilmiş yara desteğinin gerekli
olduğu durumlarda (örneğin kalp kapakçıkları veya travmatolojide
protezler için genişletilmiş yara desteğinin (uzun süreli veya kalıcı)
gerekli olduğu sentetik greft protezlerin veya greftlerin gerilimi ve
fiksasyonu altındaki dokuların sütürlenmesi) kontrendikedir.
Uygulama şekli
Sütürler, sütür yapılacak dokuya, gereken yara desteğinin spesifik
süresine, yaranın boyutuna, hastanın durumuna ve spesifik sütür
tekniğine bağlı olarak seçilmelidir. Kontamine ya da enfekte yaralar,
kabul edilen cerrahi pratik kullanılarak tedavi edilmelidir.
Monosyn, geniş kitleler için, cinsiyet fark etmeksizin herhangi bir
kontrendikasyon göstermeyen yetişkin veya pediyatrik hastalara
(hatta yenidoğanlara) yönelik olarak tasarlanmıştır.
Uyarılar / Önlemler
Kullanıcı, gerilim mukavemeti gereksinimleri ve sütür boyutu
seçimi dahil olmak üzere cerrahi prosedürlere ve tekniklere aşina
olmalıdır. Monosyn®’in az damarlı dokulara implantasyonu sütürün
geciktirmeli bir emilime yol açabilir. Monosyn® sütürler, kabul edilen
cerrahi uygulamayı (cerrahın tecrübesi ve cerrahi durum için gerekli
görülen ek atımlarla düz, kare düğümler) uygulayan uygun bir düğüm
bağlama dahil standart cerrahi teknikler kullanılarak uygun şekilde
yerleştirilmelidir.
Monosyn®’in alkol bazlı veya oksitleyici preparasonlarla temas etmesi
sütürün bütünlüğüne zarar verebilir. Sütür materyali kullanılırken
iğneye hasar verilmesini önlemek için özen gösterilmelidir. İğneyi
mutlaka fiber bağlantı ve iğne ucu arasındaki mesafenin 1/3’ü
ila 1/2’si arasındaki bir bölümde kavrayın, asla doğrudan fiberin
bağlı olduğu uçtan ya da iğne ucundan kavramayın. İğneyi uç
bölgesinden kavramak, penetrasyon performansına zarar verebilir
ve iğnenin kırılmasına neden olabilir. İğneyi fiber bağlantı ucuna
yakın bir yerden kavramak, iğnenin eğilmesine ve kırılmasına neden
olabilir. İğneleri yeniden şekillendirmekten kaçınılmalıdır; yeniden
şekillendirme, eğilme ve kırılmaya karşı güç ve direnç kaybına neden
olabilir. Monosyn® sütür materyalleri ile çalışırken, cımbız ve iğne
tutucu gibi cerrahi aletlerin monofilamenti ezerek ve sıkıştırarak
hasar vermesini engellemek için çok dikkat edilmelidir. Cerrahi
iğneler kullanılırken, iğne batmalarından kaynaklanan yaralanmaları
önlemek için dikkatli olunmalıdır. İğneleri kullandıktan sonra özel
olarak tasarlanmış konteynerlere atın.
Yan etkileri
Diğer sütür materyallerinde olduğu gibi, ürin ve safra gibi tuzlu
çözeltilerle uzun süreli teması litiyaza sebep olabilir.
İmplantasyondan sonraki diğer sütürlerde olduğu gibi, bazen
aşağıdaki yan etkiler görülebilir: geçici inflamasyon yabancı cisim
reaksiyonu, geçici lokal tahriş, granülasyon, dikiş apsesi veya sinüs,
kötü kozmetik sonuç ve yara bölgesinde enfeksiyon. Bazı durumlarda
herhangi bir yabancı cisim mevcut enfeksiyonların artmasına sebep

olabilir. Ara sıra yara ayrılması, sütür ekstrüzyonu, genişleme,
gerilme veya gerginliğin meydana geldiği alanların kapanmasında
yeterli yara desteği sağlanamaması; yaşlı, yetersiz beslenmiş veya
zayıflamış hastalarda ya da yetersiz kan dolaşımına sahip dokuda
yara iyileşmesini ve/veya emilimi geciktirebilecek durumlardan
muzdarip hastalarda yeterli yara desteği sağlanamaması göz ardı
edilmemelidir.
Saklama
Monosyn®, özel saklama koşulları gerektirmez. Nemden ve doğrudan
ısıdan uzak tutulmalıdır. Uzun süreliğine aşırı sıcaklıklara maruz
bırakmayın. Son kullanma tarihinden sonra kullanmayın.
Sterilite
Monosyn® sütürler, etilen oksit gazı ile sterilize edilmiştir. Monosyn®
tekrar sterilize edilmemelidir. Kullanılmamış ama açık olan veya hasar
görmüş olan ambalajlar atılmalıdır. Ürünü yeniden kullanmayın:
Yeniden kullanıma bağlı olarak hastalara ve/veya kullanıcılara
yönelik enfeksiyon tehlikesi ve ürün işlevselliğinde bozulma. Ürünün
kontaminasyonu ve/veya bozulmuş işlevselliğine bağlı olarak
yaralanma, hastalık veya ölüm riski.
Bilgilendirme tarihi: 04/2019

Instrucţiuni de utilizare r

Monosyn®
Descrierea dispozitivului
Monosyn® este o sutură chirurgicală monofilament, absorbabil,
sintetică și sterilă, realizată dintr-un copolimer de 72% glicolid, 14%
ε-caprolactonă, 14% trimetilen carbonat. Monosyn® este colorat
violet cu colorantul D&C Violet Nr 2 (număr index culori 60725)
însă este disponibil și necolorat (bej). Monosyn® îndeplinește toate
cerinţele Farmacopeii Europene precum şi ale celei din Statele Unite
cu privire la suturile monofilament sintetice sterile absorbabile, cu
excepţia unor minore variaţii în diametru.
Indicații pentru utilizare
Monosyn® este indicat pentru utilizarea în aproximarea și/sau
legarea generală a ţesuturilor moi în chirurgia generală, ginecologie,
urologie, chirurgie orală, inclusiv închiderea pielii, atunci când
practica chirurgicală impune utilizarea unui material de sutură
absorbabil, însă nu este adecvat pentru utilizarea în ţesuturi
cardiovasculare, oftalmice sau neurologice.
Aplicaţiile tipice sunt:
- suturi subcutanate și intracutanate
- fixarea plasei în chirurgia generală
- anostomoza gastro-intestinală
- închiderea mucoaselor ovariene, ale uterului sau vaginale
Mod de acţiune
La implantare, Novosyn® induce o uşoară reacţie inflamatorie, care
este tipică pentru o reacţie endogenă la un corp străin. Monosyn®
se degradează prin hidroliză și produsele de descompunere sunt
metabolizate ulterior de corpul uman fără a cauza vreo modificare
permanentă a locului de implantare. Studiile privind implantarea
au indicat că sutura își păstrează aproximativ 50% din forţa tensilă
la tracţiune originală după 13 până la 14 zile. Degradarea masei
Monosyn® este finalizată în 60 până la 90 de zile.
Contraindicaţii
Monosyn® este contraindicat la pacienţii cu sensibilităţi sau alergii
cunoscute la componentele sale (glicolid, ε-caprolactonă, trimetilen
carbonat și colorantul D&C Violet Nr 2) și atunci când este necesară
o susţinere extinsă a rănii (de ex. la suturarea ţesuturilor sub tensiune
sau fixarea de proteze prin grefe sintetice sau grefe ce necesită o
susţinere extinsă a rănii (pe termen lung sau permanent), de exemplu
valvele cardiace sau protezarea în traumatologie).
Mod de aplicare
Suturile trebuie selectate în funcţie de ţesutul de suturat, durata
specifică a suportului de rană necesar de la materialul de sutură,
dimensiunea rănii, starea pacientului şi tehnica de suturare.
Rănile contaminate sau infectate trebuie tratate folosind tehnici
chirurgicale acceptate.
Monosyn a fost conceput pentru o populaţie extinsă, pacienţi adulţi
sau pediatrici (chiar și nou-născuţi), indiferent de sex, care nu au
nicio contraindicaţie.
Avertismente / Precauţii
Utilizatorul trebuie să fie familiarizat cu procedurile și tehnicile
chirurgicale, inclusiv cerinţele privind rezistenţa tensilă și alegerea
dimensiunilor suturilor. Implantarea Monosyn® în ţesuturi slab
vascularizate poate duce la o absorbţie întârziată a suturii. Suturile
Monosyn® trebuie amplasate adecvat folosind tehnici chirurgicale
standard, inclusiv legarea adecvată a nodurilor aplicând practicile
chirurgicale acceptate (legări plate, pătrate cu bucle suplimentare
după cum consideră necesar chirurgul pe baza experienţei sale și a
situaţiei chirurgicale).
Aducerea Monosyn® în contact cu preparate pe bază de alcool sau
oxidante poate afecta integritatea suturii. Trebuie avut grijă să se
evite deteriorarea acului când se utilizează materialul de sutură.
Prindeţi întotdeauna acul la o secţiune de 1/3 până la ½ din distanţa
capătului de prindere a fibrei către vârful acului, niciodată la capătul
unde fibra este ataşată de vârful acului. Prinderea acului în zona
vârfului ar putea afecta penetrarea și poate duce la ruperea acului.
Prinderea acului aproape de capătul de atașare a fibrei poate produce
îndoire și rupere a acului. Remodelarea acelor trebuie evitată şi
poate duce la pierderea puterii şi rezistenţei la îndoire şi rupere. Când
se lucrează cu materialele de sutură Monosyn® trebuie avut grijă
să se evite strivirea monofilamentului cu instrumente chirurgicale
precum forceps-urile si portacele,  Trebuie avut grijă să se evite
accidentarea prin înţepare cu acul la manipularea instrumentelor
chirurgicale. Dezafectaţi acele după utilizare în containerele speciale.
Efecte secundare
Ca şi în cazul oricăror materialelor de sutură, poate apărea litiaza la
contactul prelungit cu soluţiile saline precum urina sau bila.
Ca la orice alte suturi, după implantare pot apărea următoarele efecte
secundare în mod ocazional: inflamare trecătoare reacţie la corp
străin, iritare locală trecătoare, granulaţie, abces sau sinus, rezultat
cosmetic nesatisfăcător și infecţie a locului rănii. Infecţiile existente
pot fi agravate ocazional de orice corp străin. Nu se pot exclude
o dehiscenţă ocazională a rănii, extrudarea rănii, neasigurarea
unei susţineri adecvate a rănii la închiderea locaţiilor unde apare
expansiune, întindere sau detensionare, neasigurarea unei susţineri
adecvate a rănii la pacienţii în vârstă, malnutriţi sau care suferă de
afecţiuni ce pot întârzia vindecarea rănii și/sau absorbţia întârziată
în ţesuturile cu vascularizare deficitară.
Depozitare
Monosyn® nu necesită condiţii speciale de depozitare. Trebuie ferit de
umezeală și căldură directă. A nu se expune la temperaturi extreme
pentru perioada lungi de timp. Nu-l folosiţi după data expirării.
Sterilitate
Firele de sutură Monosyn® sunt sterilizate cu oxid etilenic. Monosyn®
nu trebuie resterilizat. Nu se vor folosi ambalajele deja deschise sau
cele deteriorate. A nu se refolosi produsul: În caz de reutilizare
există atât pericolul infectării pacienţilor şi / sau a utilizatorilor,
cât şi pericolul afectării funcţionalităţii produsului. Risc de rănire,
boală sau deces datorată contaminării şi/sau limitării funcţionalităţii
produsului.
Data informării: 04/2019

使用说明 c


可吸收外科缝线

说明

 是一种无菌、合成、可吸收的单股外科缝合线，生

产材料是一种含乙交酯，  ε-己内酯和三甲烯碳酸

盐的共聚物。 缝合线用染料  （经
批准）染成紫色，另外还有未染色产品，为天然米色。除缝

线直径有微小变化外， 满足所有欧洲药典和美国药

典关于无菌、合成可吸收单股缝合线的要求。

适应症

 适用于普通软组织缝合和/或结扎，但不能用于心血

管或神经外科手术。

典型应用：

- 皮下和皮内缝合

- 会阴侧切术的缝合

- 胃-肠吻合

作用方式

使用 缝线材料时，开始可能出现轻微炎症反应，这

是典型的人体排异反应。 经过水解被代谢成乙醇

酸，不会对创面造成任何持久的影响，缝合至天后仍会

保留大约的初始张力强度， 至天后 的材质

被完全水解吸收。

禁忌症

 缝线材料禁用于需要长时间提供张力支持愈合的伤

口。

警告

 不能重新消毒使用。经打开未使用的或损坏的包装

应被废弃。

一次性使用：重复使用可能会使患者和/或使用者感染，以及

造成该产品功能缺损。污染和/或产品功能的受损可能会造成

伤害，疾病，甚至死亡。

无特殊存储条件要求。

注意事项/预防措施

使用 缝线材料工作时必须非常小心，防止缝线被

外科器械，如镊子、持针器等夹闭或扭结而导致材料损坏。

 缝线的使用者必须精通外科缝合技术。

应用

根据手术需求使用该产品。

副作用

和其他缝线材料类似，本产品在与尿液及胆汁等盐溶液长期

接触时，可致结石病。

如同其他所有的缝合植入，手术后短暂的组织炎症反应偶有

发生，可能会给创口造成暂时的刺激和感染。已有感染或因

异物植入而加剧。伤口裂开和组织硬化偶有发生。

无菌

 缝线是由环氧乙烷气体熏蒸灭菌。

规格、型号

见标签

有效期限

年
注册证号/产品技术要求编号: 国械注进
注册人名称：    
 贝朗医疗西班牙股份公司

注册人住所:   
生产地址:     
联系方式：      
生产日期：见标签

代理人及售后服务单位

贝朗医疗(上海)国际贸易有限公司

中国（上海）自由贸易试验区港澳路号、 及部分
邮编：
电话： 
修订日期： 年月
出版日期: 
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Denominación (Description) : FOLLETO MONOSYN V.6
Nº de código (Code number): 506992
Versión (Version) : 1
Sustituye (Replaces): 506193
Imagen (Picture):
Ver archive: (See file) “Folleto_Monosyn_506992_01-08%21.pdf”
Se adjunta al final del documento (Attached at the end of the document)

Características (Features): 

 Tamaño (Size) : 559x339 MM
 Tamaño doblado (Folding size): 56X113 MM
 Fondo (Background):  BLANCO
 Etiqueta (Label) : N/A
 Papel (Paper): 40gr
 Impresión (Printing): NEGRO
 Bobinado de etiquetas (Label winding): N/A

 Observaciones (Remarks): 

-VER FICHERO (See file) “Folleto_Monosyn_506992_01-08%21.pdf”, contiene las modificaciones
que nos han pedido en el ECR 21415(Petición 7984) y que aplican a este folleto son:

- Se modifica el contenido de las instrucciones de uso debido a una actualización
de la información clínica obtenida tras la evaluación clínica. Proceso para la
extensión del certificado CE.

- Se cambia la “Fecha de la información”, porque se modifica el contenido del

folleto.
- Se incluye el nuevo disclaimer de TissueSeal.
- Se tiene que mover el posicionamiento tanto la marca CE como del número de

versión para dejar espacio para el HRI del datamatrix del proveedor.
- Se quita el datamatrix de la portada que contenía el código de materia prima,

porque a partir de ahora contendrá información del código de proveedor, el lote
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de fabricación y será el proveedor quien lo añada. El proveedor posicionará el
datamatrix como la siguiente imagen:

El datamatrix debe medir 8x8mm, y su arista superior izquierda debe estar
posicionada a x->80mm e y->100mm desde el margen izquierdo de la página. La
información que tiene que contener es la siguiente:
 91 CODIGO DE MATERIAL N2+X30

95 VERSION N2+X30
92 CODIGO DE PROVEEDOR N2+X30
97 CODIGO DE LOTE DE PROVEEDOR N2+X30

Los valores de que se deben de indicar en los campos 91/95/92 se pasaran en el
pedido, el valor 97 lo proporcionará el proveedor porque es su lote de fabricación.
La información leíble que contiene el datamatrix debe ser letra RotisSansSerif 6, y a
3mm después del datamatrix.

 Aprobación Electrónica. (Electronic approval) 
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